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President's Page George H. Moore

Our year is half over and I think the society can be proud of
its accomplishments. We have had some very interesting speakers at
our monthly meetings. A number of new books have been purchased
pertaining to the area. I wish to thank the numerous members who
have sent us a copy of their books, papers, and other genealogical
material. These are very valuable to us so our library can con
tinue to grow.

Many members of the society have made a trip to our location
at Richburg, some have been helped, others pointed in a direction
that can assist them in finding the info they need. We continue to
ask for your help if you are planning to visit us. Please give us
the time, surnames being researched, etc., for we all have families
and part-time jobs, and arrangements have to be made to make your
trip successful. There are times we are unable to help due to
other commitments, this we regret, but all are volunteers.

From the Bulletin -- many of our articles have reached back
into the seventeen hundreds and contain events and people not
always found in court records. Often times we have been privileged
to print or pUblish info contained in private records that might
not have seen the "light of dayll, had it not been for our efforts
in retrieving them.

Many of our members save their Bulletins, but what about the
Bulletins that were issued before you became a member? Past issues
contain as much info as present ones, so if our new members want
back issues, they are available from 1978 to the present. You can
pass them on to family. members, friends, or libraries.

George

* * *
Editor1s Notes

We have some good news £o~ those of you that have been search
ingfor info contained in the diary of Rev. James Sayee Mr.
Charles Bankhead, a great grandson, has given permission for the
society to pUblish the valuable material contained in this diary.
Mrs. Mary Ross has graciously agreed to transcribe this material
for us. So many births, deaths and marriages are listed, plus
other news in the area~

Below is a part of a page from the diary - note the very small
writing - so you know the time involved in transcribing this
material.

* * *
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McJUNKIN
and

Some Related Lines

By Mrs. Lillian Ogletree Forster, Spokane, Washington, a great,
great granddaughter of Maj. Joseph McJunkin, Union Co., S.C.

(1755-1846)

We McJunkin descendants have in our possession several writings
on this and related lines, and these writings come to us from a
variety of sources: histories of the colonial and Revolutionary
War days, even events that occurred in the early 1800's; from The
Daughters of The American Revolution records; from'writings of
some Presbyterian ministers who knew our McJunkins and those
related by blood and by marriage; also from personal accounts of
battles and skirmishes written and spoken by the men who experi
enced these. It may be that the most detailed record of Maj.
Joseph McJunkin's war service in the Spartan Regiment, South
Carolina Militia, from Oct. 1, 1755, to the end of hostilities in
1783 appears in his own deposition in federal court on December 23,
1833, when he gave evidence regarding his service for the purpose
of obtaining a larger pension that was commensurate with his rank
of Major, and also for a disability payment due to the lameness of
his right arm from receiving a British musketbafl in his elbow at
the Battle of Mudlick Creek, Newberry District, on March 2, 1781
(this battle is also known as Roebuck's Defeat).

In addition to all of the foregoing excellent sources, we now
have on hand a little more that helps us piece it together as far
as family history is concerned, and this newest information takes
us back into the last half of the 1600's in Scotland and Ulster.

Some of this comes from what I refer to as "Troup County
Records," and this is Troup County, Georgia, a county on the west
side of that state. Mrs. Angie Kenney of Lake City, Georgia, was
in LaGrange, Troup County, Georgia, one Friday in March 1988, so
she went to the court house there to see if, by chance, there were
any old records on her ancestors. Her great-great grandfather and
grandmother lived in that area in the 1800's; they were John Thomas
McJunkin, born January 29, 1785, Union County, South Carolina, a
son of Maj. Joseph McJunkin (1755-1846) and his wife Ann Jane
Thomas (1757-1826), and Margaret Alexander, b. ca. 1783, a daughter
of The Rev. Joseph Alexander, b. ca. 1735, d. July 1809, who was
minister at Bullock's Creek Presbyterian Church, York District,
S.C. in the 1770's and later.

Angie was shown to a nearly empty room in the court house
which county employees were clearing out, and in which there were
about eight cardboard boxes containing hand-written, homemade
histories of old familes of the area. She was lucky to locate our
ancestors' history; the paper is very old and the faded writing is
difficult to read in some places; the booklets were tied with cloth
strips to keep them together. There was no available copy machine,
no chairs, and no typewriter available, so Angie copied these old
records in longhand, sitting on the floor. We are most grateful to
her for taking so much time and being so very careful to interpret
the old writing as accurately as possible; also for the kindness of
the county employee who showed her this room. These old pages will
be microfilmed and each sheet will be laminated for preservation
by the county archives people. These pages were not dated or
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signed; Angie and ,he~ sister, Doris Beehner, of Naples, Florida,
think it may have been John Thomas McJunkin who wrote them, a very
good assumption.

The abbreviation "reg." showed up in these records quite often
and, since Angie was not sure what it stood for, she wrote it down
whenever it appeared, as shown. Lbuis Morris, our cousin in
Atlanta, asked at the Georgia State Archives if anyone 'knew its
meaning, and he was referred t9 the archives in Troup County; how
ever, since no one has come along with an explanation, I, myself,
believe I have learned its meaning. In Ireland, researchers ·there
speak in their reports of " reg isters,1I whereas, over here we say
Ilbirth record," '" marr iage record,H or Ildeath certificate," or
Ildeath record. II 1.ve do not usually refer to our records here as
"registers." For example, the records in,Derry Cathedral in the
city of Derry, in County Londoncterry, Northern Ireland, are
entitled The Register of Derry Cathedral, Parish of Templemore,
Londonderry •

Therefore, I believe that the compiler of the following data
was declaring that certain entries in nis compilation were in the
registers of Ireland. The following has been copied exactly as
Angie Kenney took it from the faded pages; all other question marks
show that the writing was difficult to discern or that a page was
torn or worn.

EARLY SETTLERS, 1600 TO 1700

LaGrange, Troup County, Georgia
March 4, 1988 (Friday)

"One Robert J. McJunkin(l) is known to have immigrated to
Pennsylvania (Cumberland) during mid 1700·5 from Ireland (Co.
Tyrone). He is believed to have been born ca. 1680-85 in what i~

now Port Williams, Scotland. His wife is reg.-(?) as Margaret
Caldwell, (dau. of Joseph and Jane (McGhee) Caldwell), born ca.
1686' in Co. Tyrone, Stewardstown(?), Ireland. Her death, ca.
1740(?),(2) in the same locale as birth. Robert J. died ca.
1747-50 in Cumberland Co., Pa.

"Only children reg. are two sons, William and Samuel. William
is believed to have been born ca. 1720 and Samuel is shown as being
birthed in Co. Tyrone, Stewardstown, Ireland, on 5 Sept. 1725. He
married 9 Sept. 1754 in Delaware (Wilmington) to one Mary(?)
Mady(?) ~. Bogan.(3) He died 25 Apr. 1808 in Hopkinsville (5)
(Christian Co.) Kentucky, and was b~ried in roadside grave with no
marker. No further records are available on William or the possi
bility of other children.

"Mary !2. Bogan was born Pennsylvania (Cumberland County) and
died 17 Apr. 1781, in York (Whitmire?), South Carolina.(4) Her
father is shown to be William Bogan, husband of one Elenore.
William is son of Jonah and one Gwenevier Madison. (6) Gwenevier
was direct ancestor of Dolly Payne Todd, maker of first k~erican

flag,(7) and James Madison, fourth president of. the United States.

IIElenore Bogan(8) is believed to be niece of Benjamin
Ashmoore. Benjamin had a sister who became widowed before birth
of first baby. She died during birth of her baby girl, reg. as
Elenora. The child was taken in by Benjamin and his wife Anna

71



Belle Graham and, from all indications, was raised by same. The
Graham name is known to be famous in the North Carolina state.

"Robert Black(9) was born 11 May 1698 in Ireland. He is
shown(?) to have immigrated to U. S. (Chester County), Pennsylva
nia, where he married Annabelle Margaret. He died 23 Nov. 1770 in
same county. Annabelle is reg~ as being born on 8 Nov. 1702 in
Yorkshire (Chester County), Pennsylvania. To them was born a
daughter, Jane Black, on 8 July 1723, in Chester County, Pennsylva
nia. She was-one of five(?) children and is shown(?) to have
married John Thomas, Sr., who served as colonel in Revolutionary
War. John Thomas was born ca. 1718 in Wales and married Jane ca.
1745 in Chester County, Pennsylvania. He died 2 Oct. 1811, in
Greenville (Greenville County), South Carolina. Jane became a
heroine during the Revolutionary War and died 16 Apr. 1811 in
Greenville.

"Jane Thomas(IO) was daughter of Jane Black and John Thomas.
She was born 15 Jan. 1757, in Spartanburg (Spartanburg County),
South Carolina. She married Major Joseph McJunkin on 9 March 1779.
On March 17, 1826, she died in Uni,on County,. South Carolina. Major
Joseph was Revolutionary War hero ,and died 31 May 1846.

"Colonel John Thomas, Sr., was son of Jonathan Thomas and
Victoria Newcastle. Jonathan was born ca. 1690 in Great Britain.
He married Victoria in Pembroke County, Wales, ca. 1711. His death
occurred in Wales ca. 1770. Victoria was born ca. 1695 in Wales
and died ca. 1765 in same.

"Parents of Jonathan and Victoria unknown."

Notes:
(1) This is the first time we've seen a middle initial for

Robert, and although we don't yet know what the J stood for, I like
to think it was for the name Joseph. This is also the first time
we have seen a date or place of birth for him, as well as a date
and place of death, and it is great to have the information.

As to the county in Pennsylvania in which this family settled, it
was first believed to be Chester County, which used to have a
coastline, and they may have remained there for awhile, but they
did end up in Cumberland County, certainly before Joseph McJunkin
was born in June 1755. Joseph said he was born at Carlisle,
Chester Co., Pa. but the Chester County Historical Society has told
me that there has never been a Carlisle in their county; we also
know from the history of county boundaries in Pennsyvlania, Chester
County never extended west of the Susquehanna River, and Cumberland
County is some distance west. It is believed that Samuel McJunkin
and wife Ann Bogan were residing in Cumberland County, perhaps near
Carlisle Barracks, at the time of Braddock's Defeat close to the
time of Joseph's birth. Samuel was a "soldier for the Crown,"
according to histories in S.C. He was also stationed at Ft.
Schuyler, also known as Ft. Stanwix, in New York state, near Rome,
but I've learned that such records as his military service "for
the Crown,· are available only in England.

(2) DAR records state that Robert McJunkin, wife Margaret, and
two sons, William lb. 1718) and Samuel (b. 1725) all carne to the
Colonies in 1741, together. Whether Margaret did pass away the
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previous year in Co. Tyrone; whether the year 1741 is correct;
whether William· was born in 1718 or 1720, welre not sure yet.

(3) Regarding Mary Ann Bogan's first name, DAR Lineage Books have
shown Mary Ann and Ann alone, for many decades. Accounts of this
family in South Carolina records show Ann or Mary Ann also. How
ever, since she herself went by the name Ann, the question rises
as t6 whether her first name actually was Mady or Maudy, which she
did not like, and therefore changed it to Mary, but pr~ferred Ann.

(4) Ann Bogan had gone to the.home of The Rev. Joseph Alexander
in Apr. 1781, where her son Joseph lay ill with smallpox, according
to The Rev. James Hodge Saye I s account in Memoirs of Ma j. ,Joseph
McJunkin. There were a number of ill peo~le in the home, and Ann,
along with others, nursed them, but Ann became ill with the disease
and died there in the minister's home. Joseph, himself, ufixed the
date" as April 17. This was in York District, but we have no idea
what the indica tion ItWhi t'mire II means, or whether Angie did not read
it well, perhaps the word was faded; however, ~erhaps there was a
village in the area by that name, which has not shown up in the
accounts we1ve read. There were more people who recovered from the
disease than anyone expected; therefore, Joseph McJunkin referred
to the A.lexander home as a "real Lazaretto, II referring to the Bible
story in which Christ raised Lazarus from the dead; some reports
filed in the Family History Center of the Latter-Day Saints library
in Salt Lake City indicate that Ann died at a place call~d "Laza
rette." Surely, there is some grave misunderstanding on this;
errors are easy to perpetuate, and the Latter-Day Saints do not
vouch for the family histories that are filed with them.

Also, other records show that Ann Bogan was born in Chester Co.,
Pa.

(5) Samuel McJunkin (1725-1808) was on his way to Knox Co.,
Indiana, in April 1808 to visit his son John, or ~ossibly to reside
wit~ him, for it isn't known Ear sure. His traveling companions
were Richard Steen and John McDonald, and when Samuel became ill,
they comforted him and saw to his needs until he died, but prior
to death, Samuel made a nuncupative will, a verbal willi and the
other men wrote it o~t in order to present it for proving in both
Indiana and Kentucky. This took place in Christian Co., Kentucky,
evide.!1tly near Hopkins ~7i.lle. I do not believe that Samuel died
II in II the town or ci ty of Hopkinsville, for he was buried "beside
the trail," as records tell us. It was necessary to record the
death, apparently, in both places; it is found in Christian County,
Kentucky, Will Book A, 1799-1814, pp 86, 87, and 88. Provisions
of this will were accepted in both states, although Samuelts
daughter Nancy Anne, wife of Daniel Comer, contested h2r fatiler!s
will, and her complaint was made May 16, 1808, to be found in
Knox Co., Indiana, records.

(6) Gwenevier YladisoD, said to be the wife of Jonah Bogan,
William Bogan's father, does not show up in James Madison, Vols.
1 thru 4, by Irving Brant (1950) First Ed. Bobbs-Merrill Co., Inc.,
or in The Madisons by Virginia Moore (1979) McGraw-Hill Book Co.,
or in tbe Encyclopedia Britainnica (1966 ed.); neither does ~rs.

Barbara Duprel, Bellevue, Washington state, a Madison descendant,
show a Gwenevier Madison in her recocds. President James Madison,
himself, begat no children but his own father, and then the
president1s grandfather, great grandfather, and on back to tile mid
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1600's had brothers and sistersi if Gwenevier were one of these
sisters (a female Madison line) I have not found her yet. However,
she could not have been a lldirect ll ancestor of President James
Madison and still hqve married a Bogan, for I found no Bogan line
in the president's lineage back to 1653, and I have found no
Madison line at all for Dolley Payne, who was first married to
John Todd, an attorney, and then after he died, she married James
Madison. Dolley IS her true name, recorded at birth in the family
Biblei she was not Dorothy or Dorothea at all. She was from a
long line of Quakers, and James Madison was from a long line of
Episcopal~ans. I feel sure that the compiler of the Troup County
records was sincere in his or her belief that this was a true
statement, but a lot more research must be done to prove or dis
prove it·. James Madison had a Todd line on his father's mother1s
sid~,. b~t ~ donlt know whether this was related to Dolleyls first
husbandls Todd line .

. (7) f1The first American flag ll has me stumped. At first I thought
that Dolley must have been acquainted with Betsy Ross and was in on
the stitching of the thirteen-star colonial flag, but Dolley Payne
was ~orn in June 1768, eight years after Betsy Ross made the flag.
I haven1t done any research as to who made the fifteen-star flag
that flew-over Fort MacHenry when Frances Scott Key wrote lIThe
Star-Spangled Banner. tI But, she did not help in making this flag
unless the authorities I've researched inadvertently left this
fact out of their records. Dolley is not portrayed as a seamstress
at all.

(8) The names Elenor~ and Elenor~ appear here as Angie read them
iri the old records, Elenor~ being the mother and Elenor~ being the
dau. This seems to tell us that Elenor~ Ashmoore was the name of
the mother before she married, but we do not know the name of
Elenor~ls husband who died before their daughter Elenor~ was born.
We have no dates for any of these people. Since Benjamin Ash
moorels wife was a Graham, some of use wonder whether Elenor~ (the
mother) was married to a Graham, possibly a brother to Anna Belle
Graham Ashmoore. This occurs in families: a brother and sister
fro~ one family will marry a sister and brother from another
family;"it did occur in the McJunkin and Alexander families in the
South Carolina UpcountrYi it occurred in the Ogletree and Moore
families ,in Taliaferro County, Georgia, my own lines there. How
ever, we .could be in error by using Elenore as Elenora's mother;
we need more research.

(~) Black: The paragraph on the Black line has a number of
discrepancies with the data that welve been following for many
years i .. i t,· would take too much space here to analyze these
differences; live done a six-page analysis of it, that is, the old
and the new information, side-by-side. If anyone is interested,
who has the Jane Black Thomas (and Col. John Thomas, Sr.) line,
1 1 11 send my work on this and we can figure it out individually
person to person.

(10)· Thomas: This additional information on the Thomas line is
very'helpful, and it gives us all more information on which to
base our individual research. Remember, John Thomas, Sr1s.,
father, Jonathan, was lIin the King's Guard," in London, according
to accounts in history books in South Carolina. Jonathan's
brother, -name not yet known, was a Presbyterian minister, and he
went to Wales from England in OLder to avoid religious persecution;
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we have no year -that this occurred, but for some period of time in
the 1500 l s and 1600's in England no religious denomination, other
than the Church of England (King Henry VIII's church) had any
rights. The Pilgrims, or~glnally known as the· Separatists, began
their plans to leave England,· as we know, late in the 1500 l s and
finally got out and into Holland, where they r€mained for twelve
years until they could get a.ship to the New World, which turned
out to be the Mayflower. Further research, probably done in
London, will tell us the first name of Jonathan Thomas' minister
brother, provided there are any Presbyterian records remaining in
London from those days. However, Jonathan's record as a member of
the "King 1 s Guard" should be on hand somewhere.

With reference to the statement that no further information has
been found on William McJunkin (ca. 1718 ·or 1720, Co. Tyrone, Ire.)
there actually is a bit of information in my files, but live done
no research on him; what I have mayor may not be accurate dr even
helpful to any of his descendants, but whoever wants it may have
it. It was sent to me by several other people.

(To be continued in the next bulletin)

* * *
(Ed. Note: The following article was sent to us by Mary D. Ross
of Catawba, SC.)

To all people to whom these presents shall come I John P. Crosby do
send greetings. Know ye that I John Crosby of the District of
Chester and State of South Carolina chair maker for and in consid
eration of the love good will and affection which I have and do
bear towards my wife's two children namely James Montgomery Griffin
and Margaret Walker Griffin of the state and district aforesaid
have given granted and by these presents unto do freely give and
grant unto the said Ja~es M. Griffin and Margaret W. Griffin their
heirs excuters or administraters all and singular my goods and
chattles now in my present possession. The district aforesaid of
which before the signing of these presents I have delivered them to
the said Jas. M. Griffin and M. W. Griffin an inventory signed with
my own hand and bearing my seal to have and to hold all the said
goods and chattles in the said premisis to them the said Jas.
Griffin and M. W. Griffin their heirs and or admrs. from henseforth
as these proper goods and chattles without any manor of considera
tion. In whitness thereof I have hereunto I have set my hand and
seal the nineteenth day' of Dec. 1804 signed sealed and delivered in
presence of Thomas Wallace.

John Gell John P. Crosby

South Carolina ) Personally appeared before me John Gell and
Chester District) being duly sworn agreeable to law sayth that he
did see John P. Crosby sign seal and deliver that which is in
writing unto Solomon Griffin. Sworn to and sUbjected (?) to this
nineteenth day of December 1804.

Thos. Wallace J.P.

* * *
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A GENEALOGICAL SKETCH OF THE RIVES FAMILY OF CHESTER COUNTY, S.C.
by

William Boyce White, Jr.
M.A., F.S.A.Scot.

James Rives Childs, formerly United Sta'tes Ambassador to
Roumania, Saudi Arabia, and Ethiopia, was the author of many books,
among which was his study of the Rives family-history, Reliquesof
the Rives (1929), regarded by many American genealogists as one of
the foremost works of its type to be published in this country.
Twenty-eight years after its publication Mr. Childs issued lIArnend
ments," in which he made such corrections and additions as had been
made available by correspondents or were the result of subsequent
research. In 1959 he kindly sent me a copy of the "Amendments,"
saying in an accompanying letter: " .... The material regarding
your family was furnished me, as I recall, by a most delightful
gentleman, F. A. Nunnery, with whom I corresponded and who was
deeply interested in preserving the family memorials. Would there
had been more but I had in general most gratifying assistance .... J!

And now, thirty years later, the Editor of the CDGS Bulletin
has offered me the hospitality of its pages to note certain addi
tions to the history of that branch of the Rives family which
settled in what is now Chester County, S.C., just before the
American Revolution. I am grateful for this opportunity of follow
ing in the worthy footsteps of Mr. Nunnery and of Mr. Childs.

The Rives (pronounced REEVES) family of Chester County, S.C.,
traces its origins to the fifteenth-century family of Ryves of
County Dorset, England. The first of the name to achieve promi
nence was Robert Ryves (c.1490-l551), of Damory Court and
Randleston, County Dorset. During the five generations succeeding
the death of Robert Ryves there were some fifty-six members of the
family who- reached manhood, and of this number, "f i ve had knight
hood conferred on them; one became a Deputy Lord Lieutenant of
Dorset; one, Speaker of the Irish House of Lords; one, Warden of
New College, Oxford; one, an Alderman of London; three, High
Sheriffs; one, Mayor of Shaftesbury; one, Town Clerk of Woodstock;
and one, Steward of the University of Oxford. Of eight who are
known to have entered the service of the Church of England, one
became Chaplain to James I; another, Dr. Brown Ryves, became
Chaplain to Charles I and to Charles II and was later made Dean of
Windsor: while others served variously as Dean, Archdeacon, Canon,
Vicar, and Rector. It

This armigerous family was transplanted to America in the
person of Timothy Rives, who WaS born in England in 1625 and who
came to Virginia probably during the Cavalier Emigration (second
half of the seventeenth century). Descendants of Timothy Rives
"have served in the legislatures of every Southern state; seven of
the name have been positively identified as soldiers or officers in
the Revolutionary War; ,numbers participated in the War of 1812, the
War for Texas Independence', and the Mexican War; some two hundred
and twenty-five, War for Southern Independence; and seventy-seven,
the World War of 1917~18." These names are nationally recognized:
John Cook Rives, founder of the Congressional Record; the Hon.
William Cabell Rives, of "Castle Hill," Albemarle County, Virginia,
twice U. S. Ambassador to France and U. S. Senator; the Hon. George
Lockhart Rives, Assistant Secretary of State of the United States;
Charlotte Rives Robertson, Tennessee pioneer heroine; Elizabeth
Browne Rives Early, notable Methodist woman of the nineteenth
century; the Hon. Nicholas Longworth, Speaker of the national House
of Representati'les and husband of Alice Roosevelt; and, finally,

76



Amelie Rives (Princess Pierre Troubetzkoy) and Hallie Erminie Rives
(Mrs. Post Wheeler), internationally famous writers of the
twentieth century. .

It was about the time of the American Revolution that' several
groups of the Rives' family settled in South Carolina. First,
William Rives moved to what is now Richland County ,about'1770; he
was married to Lucy Wyche, served in the state legislature, and
left a numerous progeny. Robert Rives, brother to William, moved
to Richland County ~bout the same time. A third brother, Timothy,
settled iri Richland County also, ~here he was to become an
extensive landowner and a founding father of the new state capital,
Columbia. Timothy married Priscilla Turner. He was proprietor of
Rives' Tavern, which, according to Mr. Alexander S. Salley, stood
where the last of the Pride of India trees stood on the present
State House grounds. This was on ~he east side of what was, in
ante-bellum times, called Richardson 'Street (now Main). Before
the pres~nt State House was built, this street came through, where
the State House now is, and was lined on both sides with Pride of
India trees. The earliest known view of the first State House in
Columbia was taken from Rives' Tavern in May, 1794. (See Drayton's
View of South Carolina, p. 215.) In 1805 Timothy Rives served as
Steward of the newly opened South Carolina College, "following thus
in the footsteps of his ancestor six generations removed; ~imothy

Rives, Gent., Steward of the University of Oxford in 1612," dieting
the students at his tavern. (1)

The second group of the Rives family to remove to South
Carolina was that of George Rives, born about 1720 in Virginia.
He was the son of Col. William Rives, born about 1683 eJther in
England ,or in America; his father was George Ryves, born in England
in 1660; and George's .father was the original American immigrant,
Timothy Ryves, born 1625 in England. The family 'of George Rives
(born about 1720) settled in what is now Chester" County, South
Carolirta. It is this branch of the famil~ of'which this sketch
treats.

George Rives, born in Prince George County, Virginia, about
1720, married Sarah Cook, daughter of Henry Cook (Cooke), of
Brunswick County, Virginia. Issue of George and Sarah (Cook)
Rives:(2)

I. Elizabeth Rives. Born about 1742-43. Married first James
Massey, who died early. There were three children. Married
second James Massey's brother William Massey. There were nine
children. James and William Massey were the progenitors of
the Ma~sey family of the Waxhaws, Lancaster County, S.C.(3)

II. Ann Rives. Born about 1744-45. Married William Peebles, who
died in 1784 in Greensville County, Virginia. Issue:(4)
A. Winifred Peebles.
B. Benjamin Peebles.
c. George Peebles.
D. Jenny Peebles.
E. William Peebles.
F. Nathaniel Peebles.
G. Frances Peebles.
H. John Peebles.
I. Lydia Peebles.
J. Willis Peebles.
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III. Benjamin Rives. Born in Brunswick County, Virginia, probably
about 1747. His tombstone mistakenly gives his date of birth
as February 4, 1752. When one examines a list of Benjamin1s
numerous children, it becomes clear that he could not, have
been born in 1752 and still have 'had the number of sons-in-law
to whom he was deeding property in the early 1790·5, unless,
of course, he himself was married at the age of fifteen; and,
this explanation hardly seems plausible. Died in Ghester .
County, South Carolina, on September 14, 1839.(5) Buried in
the cemetery of Liberty Baptist Church, located west of the
city of Chester. Married first about 1767 in Virgi~ia to
Mary ? , wh6 died after January 15, 1791, on which
date she, signed a. deed in Chester County as the ~ife of
Benjamin Rives.(6) Benjamin Rives was a soldier in the
American Revolution, serving in the South Carolina militia.
His tombstone inscription substantiates his military
service.(7) Issue:(8)
A. [Female]. Born about 1768. Married Wilson Henderson. (9)
B. Sarah Rives. Born about 1769. Married Williamson

Harper. (IO)
C. Rebecca Rives. Born about 1770. Married first Sharard

Willis about 1789.(11) Sharard Willis died after 1791.
Issue:
1. Robert Willis. Born about 1790.
2.- Mary Willis. Born about 1791. Married Robert Gregg

Reid.
Rebecca (Rives) Willis married second about 1798 Samuel
Ad~kins, who died in 1809. No issue. Rebecca then married
a '~third time about 1812 Robert Reid~ called liThe School
~~ter. II He died on -October 14, 1817, aged 78 years. He
wir.s buried at Neely IS .Creek A. R. P. Church cemetery. He
had formerly been married to Rebecca ? , who was
bo·rn in 1741 and died in 1801. Rebecca .(Rives) Willis
Adkins and Robert Reid had no children. She died after
18.19 . (12 )

D. Elizabeth Rives. Born about 1772. Married William
Shadrick. (13) He died well before December 26, 1815.
Issue:(14)
1. Mary Shadrick.
2. Sarah Shadrick.
3. John Shadrick.
4. Elizabeth Shadrick, Jr.

E •. George Rives. Born about 1773. Married Elizabeth Giles
about 1790.(15) Removed to Georgia. Issue:
1. Elizabeth Rives. Born about 1791. Died after 1870.

Married about 1812 Griffin Nunnery. Born about 1790.
Died after 1850. He was the son-of Lemuel Nunnery, born
in Virginia, and Mary Culp, daughter of Benjamin Culp
and Dorothea Abendschon.(16) Issue:
a. Sarah C. Nunnery. Born about 1821. Baptized in

adulthood (1844) by the Reverend R. D. Shindler,
pastor of Immanuel Episcopal Church, Chester County,
S.C.

b. William Nunnery. Born about 1824.
c. Elizabeth Nunnery. Born about 1826. Married

? Kennan.(17)
2. Rob-e-r-t--Rives. Born about 1792. Died before 1831.

Married about 1812 to Elizabeth Roddey, daughter of
David Roddey, of York District, S.C. She was born about
1792 and died before 1831.(18} Issue:
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a. Eleanor D. Rives. Born about 1813.
b. Mary (R.?) Rives. Born about 1815.
c. Benjamin C. Rive$. Born about 1818.
d. Elizabeth M. Rives. Born about 1820.

F. John Rives. Born in Brunswick County, Virginia, on
September 1, 1775. Died in Chester County, S.C., on May 4,
1839. Buried in the cemetery on his plantation in e~stern

Chester County (near the present Edgemoor).(19) Married
about 1800 to Mary Lee, daughter of Frederick Lee and
Susannah (Ingram?) Lee, of Chester County, s.c..Frederick
Lee was the son of John Lee, Esq., who died in Johnston
County, North Carolina, in 1768. Mary (Lee) Rives was
born in North Carolina on July 18, 1781, and died in
Chester County, S.C., on May 21, 1855.(20) Issue:
1. Mary (Mollie) Rives. Born abo~t'1803 in Chester County,

South Carolina. Married Henry Newton Carter,' son of
Thomas and Nancy (Newton) Carter. Living in Tennessee
in 1856.

2. Nancy Rives. Born about 1805. Married Henry White,
the son of Thomas and Catherine (Culp) White, of Chester
County. Henry White was born about 1802. Nancy (Rives)
White was dead by 1856, in which year her husband and
children were living in the state of Arkansas. (22)
Issue:
a. Thomas J. White.
b. Mary White. Married Henry Hefley.
c. Caroline White. Married Andrew McCallie.
d. John R. White.
e. Elizabeth M. White.
f. James H. White.

3. Martha Randall Rives. Born in Chester County on
July 3D, 1807. Died in Chester County on August 11,
1845. Married about l825 to Peter White, son of Robert
and Mary (Culp) White, of Chester County. Peter White
was born September 15, 1795, and died January 15, 1844.
Both Peter and Martha Randall (Rives) White are buried
in the private graveyard of her father, John Rives.(23)
Issue:
a. John Rives White. Born about 1827. Died in

Chickesaw County, Mississippi, in 1859. His estate
was administered by his brother R. Irwin White.

b. Robert Irwin White. Born April 30, 1828. Died
October 29, 1896. Buried at El Bethel Methodist
Church, Chester County, South Carolina. Married on
Thursday evening, January 25, 1855, to Sarah Jane
White, the daughter of his uncle William A. White.
She was born May 18, 1832, and died January II, 1903.

c. Mary Melissa White. Born April 24, 1830. Died
September 19, 1904. Married Samuel Neely, the son
of Robert and ~artha ( ? ) Neely, who was
born August 17, 1815, and died January 4, 1866.
Buried in the cemetery of Fishing Creek Presbyterian
Church, Chester County.

d. Matilda Susannah White. Born October II, 1832. Died
December 21, 1843. Buried in the graveyard of John
Rives.

e. George R. White. Born 1837. Died 1851. Buried
probably at Winnsborough 1 wh~re he died.

f. Martha Caroline White. Born February 29, 1840. Died
August 12, 1866. Married Willis Wherry Neely, son of
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John Simpson and Mary Strait (Wherry) Neely. He was
born March 24, 1832, and died June 20, 1869. Both
are buried at Fishing Creek Cemetery.

g. Joseph William White. Born April 1, 1843. Died in
York County, South Carolina, on May 12, 1913. Buried
in Laurelwood Cemetery, Rock Hill, South Carolina.
Married first on November 8, 1866, to Nancy Eleanor
Culp, the d~ughter of John and Martha -(Kee) Culp, of
Chester County, South Carolina. She was born April
10, 1850, -and died September 16, 1868. Buried in
Jordan's Old Field Cemetery in eastern Chester
County. Married second on February 15, 1870, to
Margaret Louise Wherry, daughter of William Coulter
and Margaret Drucilla (Workman) Wherry, of York
County, South Carolina. She was born July 14, 1850,
and died July 15, 1879. Buried in the old Hopewell
Cemetery, near Lesslie, South Carolina. Married
third on January 15, 1880, Mary Jane Shillinglaw,
daughter of John and Betsy (Hayes) Shillinglaw. She
was born January 20, 1856, and died October 28, 1912.
Buried in Laurelwood Cemetery, Rock Hill, South
Carolina.

4. Matilda Robinson Susan Rives. Born July 28, 1809. Died
March 9, 1891. Married about 1835 to Cephas Jackson
Kee, who was born becember 1, 1814, and died
December 28, 1891. Both are buried in Laurelwood
Cemetery, Rock Hill.

5. Robinson Rives. Born September 28, 1813. Died
September 19, 1832. Buried in the cemetery of John
Rives.

6. Lucy Caroline Rives. Born September 28, 1813. Died
1874. Married Henry Jordan Culp, Esq., the son of John
and Sarah (Jordan) Culp. Henry J. Culp'was born in 1808
and died in 1879. Both' are ~uried in the Old Stone
Graveyard in eastern Chester County, South Carolina.

7. Johp Ervin (Irwin) Rives. Born October-2; 1818. Died
January 24, 1828. Buried in the cemetery of John Rives.

8. Col. Cadwalader Rives. Born 1825. Died 1897. Married
Martha Fudge. Both are buried at El Bethel Methodis~

Church Cemetery, Chester County. (24)
G. Robert Rives. Born about 1777. Married first ?---

Carter, daughter' of Alexander Carter. She died before
1824.(25) Issue:
1. Mary (Molly) Rives.
2. Nancy Rives.
Robert Rives married second Sarah (Carter) Rives, widow of
his cousin James Rives, son of William Rives.(26)

Benjamin Rives, married second about 1792-1793 a widow, (Mrs.)
Catherine ( ? ) ? She was born in 1758 and
died on August 9, 1834. She is buried beside Benjamin in the
cemetery at Liberty Baptist Church, Chester County, S.C.(27)
Issue:
H. Nancy Rives. Born about 1793-1794. Married ?---

Horne. Issue:
1. N. H. Horne. Born about 1810. (?)
2. Nancy Horne. Born about 1817.
There may have been other issue of this marriage, but their
names are not available to the writer.(28)

I. Martha Rives. Born October 15, 1798. Died May 30, 1859.
Buried in cemetery at Liberty Baptist Church. Married
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Joseph Carter, the son of Henry and Sally Carter, of
Chester County, S.C. Joseph was born August 13, 1792, and
died January 23, 1841.(29) Issue:
1. Catherine Carter. Born July 2, 1818. 'Died April 9,

1870 ..Married on November 1, 1840, to David Neely
Hardin, of the Capers Chapel community'of Chester
County, S.C. She was his second wife. He was born
August 11, 1807, and died December 21, 1902. He was the
son of John Hardin and Hannah Boyd McCracken. Issue:
a. John H. Hardin. Born about 1835.
b. Mary Ann Hardin. Born October 25, 1841. Married on

November 8, 1859, to George Walker Simpson, who died
on April 24, 1931. Issue:
(1) John Neely Simpson. Born August 3, 1860.
(2) William Henry Simpson. 'Born April 16, 1862.
(3) Elizabeth Catherine Simpson. Born July 15, 1864.
(4) Walter Simpson. Born September 14, 1866.

c. Joseph Neely Hardin. Born October 11, 1846. Married
on December 24, 1868, to Anna Beam.

2. Henry Carter. Born about 1820.
3. Sarah A. Carter. Born about 1823. Married John

Simpson. Born about 1819~ Issue:
a. M. Simpson [female]. Born about 1843.
b. N. Simpson [female]. Born about 1847.
c. ? Simpson [male]. Born about 1849.

4. Joseph Rives Carte~. Born November 2, 1827. Died on
September 2, 1842. Buried at Liberty Baptist Church.

5. James M. Carter. Born about 1830.
6. Martha W. Carter. Born about 1833. Died 1856.
7. Alexander Carter. Born about 1835.(30)

IV. William Rives. BQrn in Brunswick County, Virginia, about
1750. Died in Chester County, S.C., in 1813.(31) Married
first about 1774 Mary Young, daughter of James and Anne Young,
of Brunswock County, Virginia, later of Greensvil1e County,
Virginia. Mary (Young) Rives died after February, 1800.(32}
Issue:
A. Mary Rives. Born about 1777. Died unmarried in Chester

County, S.C., about 1819.
B. James Rives. Born about 1778. Died in 1814. Married

Sarah H. Carter, the sister of'Henry N. Carter.
C. William Cook Rives. Born about 1780. Married Mary Culp,

the daughter of John and Elizabeth (Hyatt) Culp. William
Cook Rives died in 1818. Issue:
1. Rhoda Rives. Married Stephen Locke.
2. Mary Rives. Married Henry W. Horne.
3. Katherine (Ruth?) Rives. Married Levi Locke.
4. Jane Rives. It is probable that she died young and

unmarried.
Mary (Culp) Rives, after William Cook Rives's death, mar
ried second Joseph Locke.

D. Nancy Rives. Born about 1781. Married John Carter.
Issue:
1. Sarah H. Carter.
2. William H. Carter.
3. John A. Carter.

E. Rebecca Rives. Born about 1783. Died probably about
1817.(33)

F. Sarah Rives. Born 1785. Died 1848. Buried at Harmony
Baptist Church cemetery, eastern Chester County, S.C.
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Married Henry Ferguson. Born in South Carolina on
October 16, 1783. Died in Alabama on February 24,
1874.(34) Issue:
1. Mary'y. Ferguson. Born January 26, 1811, in Chester

County, S.C. Died November 4, 1878, in Meridian,
Mississippi. Married about 1826 to William P. Broach,
spn of Abner and Sara (Perritt) Broach of Darlington.
District, s.c. William P. Broach was born on June 15,
1804, in Darlington District, S.C., and died on
April 28, 1889, in Meridian, Mississippi. He removed
from Darlington District to Chester District, S.C~

about ,1825. He and his family lived at Rock Hill, S.C.,
in York County, S.C., from about 1852 to 1857, when the
removal to Mississippi took place. Issue:
a. Henry Ferguson Broach. Born July 28, 1827. Died

September 19, 1912. Married Amelia L. Barnett,
daughter of Richard and Frances Parham (Lawrence, or
Laurence) Barnett. Frances P. (Lawrence) Barnett
was born, on January 7, 1799, in South Carolina and
died in Meridian, Mississippi, in 1870. Amelia
(Barnett) Broach was born on July 12, 1834, and died
on February 28, 1907, in Meridian, Mississippi. It
should be noted here that the father and son, William
P. Broach and Henry F. Broach, were among the
founders of the city of Rock Hill, S.C. William P.
Broach sold the first piece of goods ever sold at
Rock Hill. He was prop+ietor of a general store in
the little village which was to grow to a city of
50,000 inhabitants. Henry F. Broach was the first
postmaster of Rock Hill. When the Broaches went West
about 1857, in company with the Ferguson, the
Barnett, and the Johnson (sometimes spelled
"Johnston ll

) families, they first settled at Marion
Station, Mississippi, which was supposed to become a
large railroad center. When the railroad boom came
to ,Meridian instead of Marion Station, the Broaches
and others of the families that accompanied them to
the West settled at the former place, where they
became cotton brokers and merchants ?nd where they
owned large cotton warehouses. The Broaches were
the owners of the first general store in Meridian.
Issue of Henry F. and Amelia (Barnett) Broach:
(1) Mary Frances Broach. Born 1853. Died 1854.
(2) James Johnson Broach. Born 1855. Died 1856.
(3) Ida Amelia Broach. Born 1857. Died July 27,

1858.
(4) Clara Elizabeth Broach. Born 1859. Died about

1939. Married Dr. Thomas J. Ward. Issue:
(a) Mary (Mamie) Ward. Born July 1879. Died

about 1950 in California.
(b) Ruby Ward. Born in February, 1883. Resident

of Tucson, Arizona.
(c) Claude H. Ward. Born in February, 1884.

Died in 1974 at Longview, Texas.
(d) Walter Broach Ward. Born in January, 1886.

Died in November, 1952. Married Mattie
Rountree. Issue:
11 Jack T. Ward. Born March 3D, 1916. Died

in 1986 in Nacogdoches, Texas.
2 1 Henry B. Ward. Born in September, 1918.
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3 1 willoise Ward. Born March 20, 1920.
Married Edward Eugene Estes. Issue:
a l Brenda Estes. Born August 29, 1941.

Married L. A. Bryant. Residents of
Mobile, Alabama.

b l Marilyn Estes. Born June 3, 1943.
Married G. Radney.

(5) Walter E. Broach. Born in 1866.
(6) Lillie Broach. Born in 1869.
(7) Henry F. Broach II. Born in 1870. Died in

1938.
(8) Erskine Broach. Born August 30, 1872. Died

January 16, 1941.
(9) Pierce A. Broach. Born in 1876.

b. Sarah E. Broach. Born in 1829. Married on
February 13, 1851, to James Monroe Poag, originally
of York County, s.C. He was born in 1818 and died
in 1865. She was his second wife. Issue:
(1) Mary Jane Poage Born 1852. Died September 27,

1868 ..
(2) John P. Poage Born 1854. Died 1878.
(3) Thomas Henry Poage Born 1856.
(4) James Edward Poage Born 1859. Died 1890 (?).
(5) Jefferson Davis Poage Born 1861. Died 1880 (?).
(6) Lula Broach Poage Born 1863. Died 1879.

(To .be continued in next· bulletin)

*. * *

From the Office of Clerk of Court, Chester County Court House,
CheSt~ se - Deed Book "D II

, ~ 339:.

16 Dec 1793
Edmond Strange conveyed to Samuel Ferguson
100 Acres for 30 .Pounds Sterling.

Grant of 15 Feb 1769 to John Reynolds,
300 Acres on both sides of Hagues/Hages Branch,
bounded on the west by James Montgomery,
~11 other sides vacant.

100 Acres on North End of this tract of 300 Acres
made over to Edmond Strange, 10 Sept 1769 (hearing date)
This tract sold to Samuel Ferguson for 30 Pounds Sterling.

Bounded on North Side of Hagues Branch,
Samuel Sandifer's line down to branch,
thence down branch to the second running branch,
thence binding on the 20 .Acres that was ·laid off for Abner Wilkes
round to Hagues Branch,
thence down branch to the old line.

Edmund Strange
Witnesses:
Samuel Boyd
Thomas Nickles
Recorded November 1794

* * *
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NEWTON COUNTY
HOPEWELL ASSOCIATE REFORMED PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH CEMETERY

(Continued from the June, 1989 issue of The Bulletin)

ADAIR/JAMES W./ July 17, 1845/August 25, 1921
ADAIR/LUCY J./Septernber 22, 1847/Novernber 14, 1921/Wife of JAMES

W. ADAIR
AIKEN/GRIZZELLAH/January 5, 1777/0ctober 4, 1867/Wife of JOHN AIKEN
AIKEN/JENNETT G./March 25,- 1822/January 3, 1856/wife of SAMUEL

AIKEN
AIKEN/JOHN/Died 'February 13, 1853/Aged about 88 years/Husband of

GRIZZELLAH AIKEN
AIKEN/JOHN W./June 2, 1817/August 5, 1870/Husband of NANCY E. AIKEN
AIKEN/M. M./February I, 1806/April 28, 1887
AIKEN/NANCY E./February 4, 1829/June 6, 1856/Wife of JOHN W. AIKEN
AIKEN/NANCY J./July 25, 1853/0ctober 22, 1909/Wife of W. C. AIKEN
AIKEN/SAMUEL/(Mason) December 9, 1814/January 10, l870/Husband of

JEANETTE G. and SARAH J. AIKEN
AIKEN/SARAH J./August I" 1829/November 11, 1894/Second wife of

SAMUEL AIKEN
AIKEN/W. C./November 24, l849/May 24, 1910/Husband of NANCY J.

AIKEN
AKINS/SARAH/Small Marker - no legible dates
AKINS/WILLIAM/Small marker - no legible dates

BARRON/WILLIE M. E./Died about 2 1/2 years of age/June 2, 1858/
Daughter of W. A. and M. E. BARRON of Alabama

BATY/EMMA C./January 7, l877/September 2, 1883/
BELL/A. S./(Archibald Stewart?) January 6, l825/June 19, 1909
BELL/EUPHEMIA/November 13, 1859/August 17, 1864/Daughter of A. S.

and MARGARET BELL
BELL/LIVIE QUIGG/October 11, 1886/June 5, 1888/Son of J. T. and

E. J. BELL
BELL/MARGARET WEAR/December 17, 1823/February 14, 1906/Wife of

A. S. BELL
BELL/MARY/October 3, 1794/September 20, 1846/Wife of THOMAS BELL
BELL/SARAH LUCY McCLELLAND/Apri'l 9, 1823/November 7, 1857/Wife of

ARCHIBALD STEWART BELL
BELL/STEWART AUGUSTUS/December 14, 1884/Ju1y 12, 1886/Son of W. A.

and G. T. BELL
BELL/THOMAS JEFFERSON/February 13, 1834/August 30, 1883
BELL/THOMAS/July 1, 1801/0ctober 10, 1857/Husband of MARY BELL
BLANTON/EDGAR P./May 29, 1897/February 28, 1917/Son of JAMES W.

and LULA BOYD BLANTON
BLANTON/JAMES W./October 31, 1861/May 1, 1904/Husband of LULA BOYD

BLANTON
BOYD/CHARLES PRESSLEY/September 29, 1902/February 16, 1955/Son of

ROBERT PRESLEY and MARTHA BLANTON BOYD - Husband of EFFIE STROUD
BOYD

BOYD/EFFIE STROUD/November 10, 1908/ Wife of CHARLES
PRESSLEY BOYD

BOYD/JAMES THOMAS/December 6, 1832/April 26, 1905/Son of ROBERT and
MARY WYLIE BOYD - Husband of SUSANNAH THOMPSON BOYD - Their three
sons, JAMES, SAM and JOHN moved to Oklahoma and reared large
families - JAMES THOMAS BOYD was married second to the cousin of
his first wife ZIPPORA THOMPSON. There were no children by the
second marriage.

BOYD/JANE/l827/1892/She had a full name of MARTHA JANE BOYD. She
was the daughter of ROBERT and MARY WYLIE BOYD.
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BOYD/LIZZIE RUTH/ November 10, 1899/December 13, 1917/Daughter of
ROBERT PRESLEY and MARTHA BLANTON BOYD

BOYD/M. S./April 12, 1874/May 5, 1904/Wife of ROBERT PRESLEY BOYD.
She was the first wife and had a full name of MARTHA BLANTON
BOYD.

BOYD/MARY ISABLEL/November 1, 1843/June 22, 1916/Wife of THOMAS
ALEXANDER BOYD. Daughter of PRESLEY and ELIZABETH SAPPINGTON
CHRISTIAN.

BOYD/MARY WYLIE/ca. 1800/18BO/Wife of ROBERT ,PATTERSON BOYD.
Born in S~ C.

BOYD/NANNIE/Novernber 23, l860/April 14, 1864/Daughter of JAMES T.
and SUSANNAH THOMPSON BOYD

BOYD/ROBERT PATTERSON/ca. 1790/1849/Husband of MARY WYLIE BOYD.
Born in S. C.

BOYD/ROBERT PRESLEY/November 30, 1873/February 9, 1946/Son of
THOMAS ALEXANDER and MARY CHRISTIAN BOYD and husband of
(1) MARTHA BLANTON BOYD (2) MARY LOU McCART

BOYD/SUSANNAH THOMPSON/July 22, 1836/August 30, l874/First wife of
JAMES THOMAS BOYD and parents of JAMES, SAMUEL and JOHN BOYD of
Oklahoma.

BOYD/THOMAS ALEXANDER/July 25, 1841/JanuQry 7, 1929/Son of ROBERT
and MARY WYLIE BOYD and husband of MARY ISABEL CHRISTIAN BOYD.

BOYD/ZIPPORA THOMPSON/January 27, 1846/September 8, 1923/Second
wife of JAMES T. BOYD. She was cousin of the first wife. No
children by this marriage.

BROWN/ANNIE M./May 17, 1898/September 8, 1898/Daughter of J. A.
and L. O. BROWN

BROWN/LULA O./May 22, 1877/May 27, 1898/Wife of J. A. BROWN
BROWN/NANCY A./Died April 28, 1924/Aged 85 years, 18 days
BURNHAM/JESSE N./November 27, 1897/July 8, 1939
BURNS/ARCHABEL/Died September 27, 1830/1n 39th year of his age.
BURNS/NANCY/Died September 29, 1830/In the 7th year of her age.
BURNS/SAMUEL S./Died May 5th, 1830/In the 14th year of his age.
BURNS/SARAH A./Died August 24, 1837/In the 7th year of her age.

CHESTNUT/Died October 9, 1915/Infant daughter of D. S. and STELLA
CHESTNUT

CHESTNUT/ALMA L./October 23, 1877/July 13, 1948
CHESTNUT/CARRIE LUCY/1853/1940/Wife of JAMES STRANG CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/D. E./August 25, 1841/May 22, 1926/Company B - 53rd

Georgia Regiment
CHESTNUT/MRS. D. E./May 25, 1849/May 17, 1929/Wife of D. E.

CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/DAVID/March 3, 1785/March 28, 1837
CHESTNUT/DAVID STEWART/March 26, 1890/April 8, 1951/Husband of

STELLA COWAN CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/F. M./Company F - 8th Arkansas Infantry, C. S. A.
CHESTNUT/JAMES/September 1, 1813/Ju1y 11, 1848/Husband of MARTHA A.

CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/JAMES STRONG/1849/1918/Husband of CARRIE LUCY CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/JOSSIE/March 17, 1883/April 5, 1903/Daughter of J. S. and

L. C. CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/MARTHA A./September 1, 1813/July 11, 1848/Wife of JAMES

CHESTNUT
CHESTNUT/MARY LUCY/July 3, l885/January 30, 1946
COWAN/NANCY WEIR/November 3, 1856/ Wife of ROBERT

LUTHER COWAN
COWAN/NANNIE IVA/June 21, 1890/0ctober 27, 1891/Daughter of T. C.

and D. M. COWAN
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CHESTNUT/SAMUEL J~/October 28, 1823/November 3, 1907/Husband of
SARAH A.

CHESTNUT/SARAH A./June 4, 1825/0ctober 26, 1894/Wife of SAMUEL J.
CHESTNUT

CHESTNUT/STELLA COWAN/February 23, 1890/ ? /Wife of DAVID STEWART
CHESTNUT

CHRISTIAN/FANNY B./1870/1954/No marker
COWAN/CHALMERS QUIGG/June 12, 18S6/Apr.il 14, 1917/MRS. CHALMERS'

QUIGG COWAN/ ? /December 1956
COWAN/CHARLIE F./April 7, 1889/March 11, 19S6/Government Marker/

Georgia Private 157th Depot Brigade World War I
COWAN/CORNELIUS B./Died Enterprise Mississippi May 18, 1863/Aged

22 years, 2 months, 15 days/Volunteer 42nd Georgia Regiment
Company E

COWAN/DORA/March 10, 1860/November 19, 1911/Wife of T. C. COWAN
COWAN/EVA L./April 17, 188S/January 30, 1904
COWAN/FISHER M./January 21, 1847/July 2, 1904/Aged 57 years,

5 months, 20 days
COWAN/FRANCES S./April 17, 1843/0ctober 5, 1903/Wife of HENRY R.

COWAN
COWAN/HARVEY K./December 20, 1838/February 27, 1863 at Vicksburg,

Mississippi, Volunteer 42nd Georgia Regiment Company E, Aged
25 years, 2 months, 7 days

COWAN/HENRY R./April 17, 1843/0ctober 5, 1903/Husband of FRANCES S.
COWAN/J. CALVIN/August 9, 1843/January 7, 1924/Husband of MINNIE A.

GREENE COWAN/Company E - 42nd Georgia Regiment
COWAN/J. MALINDA/April 9, 1846/May 6, 1909/Wife of T. CHAL COWAN
COWAN/JINET G./March 2, 1819/0ctober 9, 188S/Wife of JOHN COWAN
COWAN/JOHN/October 27, 180B/July 1, 1849/Aged 40 years, 2 months,

26 days '
COWAN/JOHN/August 15, 1814/0ctober 28, 1899/Husband of JINET G.

COWAN
COWAN/JOHN A./October 22, 1852/January 24, 1920/Husband of

(1) SUSAN J. WEAR (2) SUSIE SHAW COWAN
COWAN/JOHN ARNET/August 21, 18S1/August 31, 1852/Daughter of JOHN

and JINET G. COWAN
COWAN/LILLA G./November 21, 1869/May 19, 1936/Wife of ROBERT E.

COWAN
COWAN/LUCILLE D./1892/ ? /Wife of ROBERT E. COWAN
COWAN/LUTHER M./May 27, 1845/February 7, 1865 at Point Lookout,

Missouri. Company F - 26th Georgia Battalion, aged 20 years,
8 months, 10 days.

COWAN/MARGARET E. PICKENS/December 18, 1828/0ctober 31, 1904/Wife
of ROBERT M. COWAN

COWAN/MARTHA SUSIE/June 7, 1849/November 30, 1854/Daughter of JOHN
and JINET G. COWAN

COWAN/MARY A./December 31, 1826/June 1, 1376
COWAN/MINNIE A./November 12, IB63/ ? /Wife of J. CALVIN COWAN
COWAN/NANCY H./January IB, IBID/January 22, 1890/Wife of JOHN COWAN

Aged 80 years, 4 days
COWAN/ROBERT E./August 29, 1867/0ctober 17, 1927/Husband of

LILLA G.
COWAN/ROBERT E./1893/1955/Husband of LUCILLE D.
COWAN/ROBERT LUTHER/ January 31, 1858?/June 6, 1927
COWAN/ROBERT M./March 3, 1825/January 31, l897/Husband of MARGARET

E. PICKENS
COWAN/ROSY ANN/July 10, 1853!November 5, ~B54/Daughter of JOHN and

JINET G. COWAN
COWAN/SAMUEL J./November 13, 1862/August 7, 1?25
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COWAN/SUSAN J./February 17, 1853/January 2S, 1876/First wife of
JOHN A. COWAN and daughter of JOHN and NANCY WEAR

COWAN/SUSIE SHAW/November 10, l849/March 21, 1933!Second wife of
JOHN A~ COWAN. Mother of all his children.

COWAN/T. C./November 25, 18S2/August 1, 1917/Husband of DORA
COWAN/WILLIAM H./October 22, 1883/January 27, 1915/Son of JOHN A.

and SUSIE SHAW COWAN
CRUMBLEY/MATTIE F./October 6, 1883/August 15, 1953/0n Fisher Plat

DANIEL/MRS. F. E./August 17, 1845/March 29, 1872/Daughter of S. A.
and F. A. KING

DAVIS/INFANT/February 4, 1907/February 9, 1907/Daughter of Mr. and
Mrs. BOYCE DAVIS

DAVIS/INFANT/November 16, 1886/Novernber 17, 1886/Son of M. C. and
E. A. DAVIS

DAVIS/ELIZA ANN COWAN/September 12, 1858/February 1, 1942/Wife of
MOLINAS CAMERIAN DAVIS

DAVIS/ETHLENE/August 2S, 1872/January 6, 1887/Daughter of M. H.
and M. J. DAVIS

DAVIS/EVERETT O'NEAL/October 7, 1853/May 26, 1930
DAVIS/JOHN BONNER/1884/1935
DAVIS/JULIA WARE/1S-50/1935/Wife of MELVILLE HALL DAVIS
DAVIS/MELVILLE HALL/1848/1926/Husband of JULIA WARE DAVIS
DAVIS/MOLINAS CAMERIAN/May 14, 1850/Ju1y 31, 1931/Husband of ELIZA

ANN COWAN DAVIS
DAVIS/REV. SAMUEL P./1817/1903/Husband of SARAH HADDON DAVIS
DAVIS/SARAH HADDON/1818/1896/Wife of Rev. _SAMULE P. DAVIS
DAVIS/SUSIE/September 24, 1880/January 23, 1882/Daughter of M. H.

and M. J. DAVIS

ECHOLS/KATHARINE LAW/April 7, 1906/May 21, 1906/Daughter of Rev.
and Mrs. L. I. ECHOLS

FISHER/MARY ELIZABETH STEWART/July 18, 18S8/December IS, 1917/Wife
of RICHARD HENRY FISHER

FISHER/RICHARD HENRY/March 27, 1848/December 29, 1915/Husband of
MARY ELIZABETH STEWART FISHER

GARDNER/AMANDA/1846/1870
GARDNER/ANDREW/1839/1862
GARDNER/BETTY/1787/186S
GARDNER/E. M./February 22, 1837/February 24, 1901/Wife of JAMES S.

GARDNER/She was ELIZABETH MATILDA BOYD, Daughter of ROBERT and
MARY WYLIE BOYD

GARNDER/JAMES RICHARD/October 12, 1906/June 12, 1907/Son of W. A.
and LENA GARDNER

GARDNER/JAMES S./May 8, 1833/July 12, 1867/Husband of ELIZABETH M.
BOYD GARDNER

GARDNER/JOHN/October 19, 1843/May 27, 1926/Husband of MARY JANE
BELL GARDNER

GARDNER/MISS M. E./1861/1926/This was LIZZIE GARDNER, daughter of
JN1ES S. and ELIZA BOYD GARDNER

GARDNER/MARY JANE BELL/January 1, 1847/Novernber 20, 1913/Wife of
JOHN GARDNER

GARDNER/NANCY/1793/1868
GARDNER/MISS S. E./1866/1930/This was SALLIE, daughter of JN~ES S.

and ELIZA BOYD GARDNER
GARDNER/WILLIAM ANDREWS/ A Mason/April 24, 1864/April 7, 1917
GiLBERT/JOHNY M./December 16, 1883/ ? /Husband of ocrE OLA GILBERT
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GILBERT/OCIE OLA/February 2, 1891/March 27, 1947/Wife of JOHNY M.
GILBERT

HARVEY/ALICE STEPHENSON/May 28, 1870/February 20, 1948/Wife of
WILLIAM BROWN HARVEY

HARVEY/EUPHEMIA THOMPSON/January 1, 1859/May 15, 1928/Wife of 'JOHN
QUIGG HARVEY

HARVEY/EXA GARDNER/1894/ ? /Wife of WILLIAM BOYCE HARVEY
HARVEY/FLORINDA J./August 24, 1861/February 11, 1941/Daughter of

JAMES S. and MARY E. HARVEY
HARVEY/JANE P./January 9, 1799/July 13, 1885
HARVEY/JOHN QUIGG/November 17, 1854/Apri1 16, 1930/Husband of

EUPHEMIA THOMPSON HARVEY
HARVEY/JOHN T./March 9, 1850/Aged 18 years, 4 months, 6 daY$
HARVEY/JOHNIE E./November 14, 1882/September 6, 188s/Son of R. G.

and J. V. HARVEY
HARVEY/JOSIE S./January 19, 1862/March 5, 1947/Wife of ROBERT

GRAVES HARVEY
HARVEY/LOIS/May 1, 1917/July 9, 1918
HARVEY/LOUISA E./September 13, 1833/Novernber 24, 1919/Wife of

WILLIAM W. HARVEY
HARVEY/MARY E./January 24, 1832/Ju1y 24, 1920/Wife of JAMES S.

HARVEY
HARVEY/NORMAN AVERY/March 31, 1915/Apri1 9, 1917
HARVEY/ROBERT GRAVES/June 22, 1956/0ctober 10, 1899/Husband of

JOSIE S. HARVEY
HARVEY/SAMUEL CHESTNUT/1883/1899/Son of J. T. and N. E. HARVEY
HARVEY/WILLIAM BOYCE/1885/1938/Husband of EXA GARDNER HARVEY
HARVEY/WILLIAM BROWN/December 11, 1861/November 16, 1908/Husband

of ALICE STEPHENSON HARVEY

HOOPER/ ? /March 27, 1882/Apri1 26, 1882/Infant of N. W. HOOPER
HOOPER/J. D./May 19, 1865/January 18, 1866

KING/FRANCES A./October 20, 1819/June 10, 1887/Be1ieved wife of
SAMUEL A. KING, apparently they were parents of MRS. F. E. DANIEL

KING/JENNIE/October 29, 1847/December 11, 1877
KING/JOHN B./January 28, 1844/February 19, 1876
KING/SAMUEL A./October 18, 1820/0ctober 29, 1876
KING/THOMAS E./July 28, l886/May 31, 1888
KING/INFANT/November 30, 1882/Decernber 1, 1882/Son of MR. and MRS.

J. A. KING

LASSETER/LIZZIE/October 15, l871/May 27, 1893/Daughter of J. T. and
M. F. LASSETER

LASSETER/WILLIAM L./November 4, l867/December 3, 1905
LUMMUS/INFANT SON/Born and died September 18, 1905/Son of W. A. and

N. O. LUMMUS
LUMMUS/ALICE TODD/November 20, 188l/August 27, 1916/Wife of JOHN O.

LUMMUS
LUMMUS/HARRY/April 7, 1886/July 25, 1886
LUMMUS/MARTHA J./March 4, l852/September 29, 1923/Wife of S. W. G.

LUMMUS
LUMMUS/MATTIE ARNETTA/August 5, 1904/August 7, 1904/Daughter of

J. o. and A. A. LUMMUS
LUMMUS/NORA WARREN/1882/19--/Wife of WILLIAM AIKEN LUMMUS
LUMMUS/S. W. G./December 29, 1848/December 11, 1927/Husband of

MARTHA J. LU~MUS

LU~~US/SAMUEL KIMSEY/INFANT/July 28, 1906/September 15, 1907/Son
of W. A. and N. O. LU~MUS
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LUMMUS/THOMAS LAWSON/October 16, I880/December 6, 19l1/Husband of
ALICE TODD LUKMUS

LUMMUS/WILLIAM AIKEN/1875/1938/Husband of NORA WARREN LUMMUS

MARSTON/INFANT/Born and died January 17, 1890/Son'of Mr. and Mrs.
T. H. MARSTON

MARSTON/EVA ADAIR/December 16, 1869/November 4, 1901/Wife of ~. H.
MARSTON

MARTIN/INFANT/November 11, 1910/November 14, 1910/Daughter of
EDWARD and SUSIE RAMSEY MARTIN (rwin of GRIER MARTIN)

MARTIN/JOHN EDWARD/1843/l907/Husband of MARGARET ISABEL GRIER/
Many years Pastor of Hopewell Church

MARTIN/MARGARET ISABEL GRIER/AprilS, 1847/September 28, 1911/
Wife of Reverend JOHN EDWARD MARTIN '

MARTIN/PERNECY FRANCES GARY/January 21, 1813/January 25,:1902/
Likely this was the mother of Rev. John Edward Martin

MARTIN/WILLIAM M. RAMSEY/February 29, 1906/May 6, 1906/Son of
EDWARD G. and SUSIE RAMSEY MARTIN

MCCLELLAND/REV. G. W./August 9, 1825/November 15, 1852/Husband of
N. C. McCLELLAND

McCLELLAND/JOHN/May 11, l794/April 1, 1881/Husband of LUCY
McCLELLAND

McCLELLAND/LUCY/December 2, 1806/March 17, 1899/Wife of JOHN
McCLELLAND

McCLELLAND/N. C./May 2, 1834/February 24, 1875/Wife of REV. G. W.
McCLELLAND

McDANIEL/HENRY/September 15, 1822/December 19, 1908/Husband of
NANCY M. McDANIEL

McDANIEL/JOSIE/Small marker among Stewarts - no other data
McDANIEL/LULA/August 28, l872/March 2, 1916/Wife of S. D. McDANIEL
McDANIEL/NANCY M./January 13, 1827/April 9, 1896/Wife of HENRY

McDANIEL
McDANIEL/SANDERS D./September 18, 1861/ ? /Husband of LULA McDANIEL
McDONALD/CLIFFORD/March 9, 1911/March 28, 1915/Son of J. C. and

M. J. McDONALD
McDONALD/GRIZZELLA/October IS, 1812/November 10, 1890/Wife of J. C.

McDONALD
McDONALD/J. C./January 9, 1816/June 6, 1878/Husband of GRIZZELLA

McDONALD
McDONALD/JAMES IRA/February 16, 1875/March 18, 1900/Son of J. A.

and N. J. McDONALD
McDONALD/JOHN C./May 25, 1878/March la, 1940/Husband of MARGARET T.

McDONALD
McDONALD/MRS. LUCY G./June 30, 1842/May 23, 1872
McDONALD/MARGARET T./May 12, 1886/Wife of JOHN C. McDONALD
McDONALD/SAMUEL THOMPSON/April 29, 1851/December 21, 1919
McGRAW/ELIZABETH/January 6, 1796/July 27, 1868/Among Bell graves
MOSS/FANNIE C./January 16, 1845/April 23, 1918/Wife of WILLIAM D.

MOSS
MOSS/WILLIAM D./February 1, 1849/January- 21, 1918/Husband of

FANNIE C. MOSS
MURPHY/WILLIAM M./September 20, 1818/Marker Broken

NISBET/ELIZA/Died June 25, 1862 in the 62nd year/Wife of ROBERT
NISBET

NESBIT/JAMES/No other data found on this large stone
NISBET/ROBERT/GOVERNMENT MARKER/In honor of service in the War of

1812/
NISBET/ROBERT/Died October 1876, Aged 84 years/Husband of ELIZA

NISBET
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NESBIT/SARAH/No other data found/Large stone at grave next to
JAMES NESBIT

ORR/LUCY B./September 4, 1820/November 8, l849/Wife of WILLIAM ORR/
Daughter of JAMES and ELIZABETH STEWART/Mother of MARY.E. SPEAR
and THOMAS ORR of Texarkana, Arkansas

PIPER/A. COLQUITT/April 27, 1880/November 27, 1939/Husband of RUTH
MASK PIPER

PIPER/HELEN M./March 21, 18Sl/April 25, 1906/Wife of SMITH S. PIPER
PIPER/OTHO CLARENCE/July 24, 1876/December 22, 1943/Husband of

PEARLIE M. PIPER
PIPER/PEARLIE M./June 19, .1887/Wife of OTHO CLARENCE PIPER
PIPER/RUTH MASK/November 12, 1897/December 18, 1951/Wife of

A. COLQUITT PIPER
PIPER/SMITH S./October 9, l853/Novernber 7, 1906/Husband of HELEN M.

PIPER
POTTS/BESSIE C./1882/1936/Wife of JOHN M. POTTS
POTTS/GEORGE E./1881/1953/Husband of LUCY M. POTTS
POTTS/JOHN M./1878/19--/Husband of BESSIE C. POTTS
POTTS/LUCY M./1833/ --- /Wife of GEORGE E. POTTS
POTTS/M~ E./U. C. V./1839/1881/Husband of SUSAN THOMPSON POTTS
POTTS/MRS. M. E./1849/1924/Wife of M. E. POTTS/This was SUSAN E.

THOMPSON
POTTS/ROMULUS/1872/1874/Son of MR. & MRS. M. E. POTTS

QUIGG/Infant daughter of H. and S. A. QUIGG/No other data on marker
QUIGG/B. E. M./May 30, 18SS/June 24, 1883
QUIGG/BELLA/No other data on small marker
QUIGG/BETHIAH E./January 4, 1833/June 20, l8S5/Consort of REV. H.

QUIGG. REV. HENRY QUIGG is buried in East View, Conyers, Georgia
beside his second wife.

QUIGG/EFFIE/No other data on small marker
QUIGG/JOHNNY/No other data on small marker

SERVIS/MRS. ELEANOR/1779/l858
SMITH/ELIZABETH M./July 27, l851/June 4, 1901
SMITH/L. M./June 187S/February 1905
STEPHENSON/DAVIE T./October 13, l867/November 3, 1878
STEPHENSON/JANET THOMPSON/July 6, 1838/February 22, 1905/Wife of

LEONIDAS F. STEPHENSON
STEPHENSON/LEONIDAS F./May 25, 1840/March 31, 1906/Husband of JANET

THOMPSON STEPHENSON
STEPHENSON/MARY/August 26, 18l0/August 9, 1883
STEWART/BOYCE H./December 5, l880/0ctober 31, l88l/Son of J. C.

and C. J. STEWART
STEWART/CHARLIE T./No other data
STEWART/DAVID A./No other data
STEWART/DOLLIE WILLINGHAM/No other data
STEWART/E. A./August 12, l831/November 5, 1857
STEWART/ELIZABETH/March 12, l792/July 23, l869/Wife of JAMES

STEWART
STEWART/ETHEL L./November 10, l881/September 22, 1937
STEWART/GERTRUDE THOMPSON/February 8, 1867/September 22, 1911/

Wife of RILEY SLOAN STEWART
STEWART/HARVEY F./July 29, 1915/September 14, 1920
STEWART/J. TOM/March 24, 1830/January 11, 1909/C. S. A. - 53rd Ga.

- Co. A
STEWART/JAMES/September 3, 1797/July 18, 1878/Aged 80 years, 10

months, 15 days/Husband of ELIZABETH STEWART
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STEWART/JANE AMANDA/October 9, 18S8/May 2, 1904
STEWART/JANIE HARVEY/February 31, l858/January 10, 1928/Wife of

JOHN CLARK STEWART
STEWART/JOHN CLARK/September 14, l856/September 27, 1935/Husband of

JANIE HARVEY STEWART
STEWART/JOHN J./September 4, l820/1873/Mason/Marker broken/Husband

of MARTHA G. STEWART
STEWART/L. E./April 30, 1824/0ctober 25, 1890/Wife o~ T. A. STEWART
STEWART/MARGARET W. McCLELLAND/July 5, 1828/0ctober 25, 1914/

Husband of W. C. STEWART
STEWART/MARTHA G./June 27, 1819/May 7, 1878/Wife of JOHN J. STEWART
STEWART/NAOMI/Died October 29, 1947/No other data
STEWART/OLA STROUD/1873/1953/Wife of THOMAS J. STEWART
STEWART/PATSEY KATRINA/June 30, 1946/February 28, 1947
STEWART/RILEY SLOAN/September 23, 1860/May 27, l895/Husband of

GERTRUDE THOMPSON STEWART
STEWART/RILEY W./No other data
STEWART/S. F./November 16, 1835/June 1, 1916
STEWART/S. L. ZODIE/September 13, 1872/January 21, 1887/Daughter of

WILLIAM TURNER and SARAH M. STEWART
STEWART/SAMANTHA G./October 9, 1847/November 14, 1899
STEWART/SARAH MARTHA/November 30, 1839/July 30, 1912/Wife of

WILLIAM TURNER STEWART - Nee SARAH MARTHA THOMPSON
STEWART/SETRETTA J./June 10, 1854/August 12, 1913
STEWART/THOMAS A./August 23, 1828/February 7, 1891/Husband of

LOUISA E. FISHER STEWART
STEWART/THOMAS J./1861/1929/Mason/Husband of OLA STROUD STEWART
STEWART/THOMAS J./November 14, l862/July 12, l864/Son of T. A. and

L. E. STEWART
STEWART/THOMAS J./Ga. P. F. C., Co. C, 307 Ammo. Train, World

War I/August 22, 1886/January 23, 19S3/Government Marker
STEWART/W. C./January 9, 1822/September 19, 1850/Wife (?) of M. W.

STEWART
STEWART/WILLIAM TURNER/September 4, 1837/Apri1 18, 1909/Husband of

SARAH MARTHA STEWART
STILL/1911/Infant son of B. T. and C. D. STILL/Son of BENJAMIN T.

and CORINE DAVIS STILL
STONE/BESSIE B./November 18, 1906/April 30, 1907
STONE/EVA MAE/February 2, 1904/0ctober 27, 1906
STONE/MRS. L. J./December 31, 1878/May 2, 1955
STONE/LORA F./May 1, 1912/0ctober 9, 1915
SULLIVAN/CHARLES W., JR./May 17, 1914/May 20, 1914
SULLIVAN/JOHN/May 22, 1824/April 30, 1904/Husband of MARY W.

SULLIVAN
SULLIVAN/LAURA J./January 9, 1856/September 16, 1939/Wife of THOMAS

J. SULLIVAN
SULLIVAN/MARY W./September 30, 1825/0ctober 17, 1892/Wife of JOHN

SULLIVAN
SULLIVAN/SARAH ELIZABETH/June 29, 1917/February 17, 1919/Daughter

of CHARLES W. and LELIA H. SULLIVAN
SULLIVAN/THOMAS T./August 28, 1853/0ctober 11, 1917/Husband of

LAURA J. SULLIVAN

TAYLOR/BEULAH GLADNEY THOMPSON/November 28, 1874/May 4, 1908/Wife
of W. M. TAYLOR

THOMPSON/ADA STEWART/June 3, 1883/September 7, 1950/Wife of SAMUEL
ROSS THOMPSON

THOMPSON/AGNES/January 3, 1883/August 1, 189S/Daughter of D. A. and
S. J. THOMPSON
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THOMPSON/DAVID/Died June 12, 1872/Aged 62 years, 6 months/Husband
of MARTHA E. THOMPSON

THOMPSON/DAVID A., SR./April 2, 1838/January 22, 1920/Husband of
SUE J. THOMPSON

THOMPSON/DAVID OSCAR/July 28, 1880/0ctober 10, 1945/No other data
except the word "Father" at top of marker

THOMPSON/JAMES ERSKINE/April 18, 1886/April 12, 1947/Son of DAVID
OSCAR and FRANCES LUMMUS THOMPSON

THOMPSON/JAMES ROSS/September 5, 1841/June 19, 1863/Aged 21 years,
9 months/Son of JAMES Y. and SUSANNAH THOMPSON

THOMPSON/JAMES Y./November 22, 1799/August 17, 1884/Husband of
_SUSANNAH THOMPSON

THOMPSON/JANE/Died March 13, 1854/Aged 84 years/Mother of JAMES Y.
THOMPSON

THOMPSON/JOHN RILEY/May 29, 1864/February 9, 1940/Husband of
MINNIE GARDNER THOMPSON

THOMPSON/JOHN T./November 8, 1841/June 2, 1892
THOMPSON/LETITIA/June 18, 1851/January 24, 1900
THOMPSON/MARGARET/March 20, 1817/February 1, l88S/Wife of WILLIAM-

THOMPSON
THOMPSON/MARTHA E./May 30, '1816/March 5, 1877/Wife of DAVID

THOMPSON
THOMPSON/MARTHA J./November 22, 1839/July - 1841
THOMPSON/MINNIE GARDNER/Spetember 22, 1870/June 22, 1940/Wife of

JOHN RILEY THOMPSON
THOMPSON/S. W./August 26, 1836/July 3, 1839
THOMPSON/SUE J./Augu~t 28, 1844/February 6, I901/Wife of DAVID A.

THOMPSON
THOMPSON/SUSANNAH/February 9, 1804/August 16, 1861/Aged S7 years/

Consort of JAMES Y. THOMPSON
THOMPSON/SUSANNAH/Died May 12, 1866/Aged 82 years, 9 months/Wife

of WILLIAM THOMPSON
THOMPSON/W. HAROLD/Died November 1, 1956/Aged 62. years/No marker
THOMPSON/WILLIAM, SR./Died May 26, 1839/Aged 61 years/Husband of

SUSANNAH THOMPSON
THOMPSON/WILL_IAM/April 25, IBIS/August 24, 1867/Husband of MARGARET

THOMPSON
THOMPSON/WILLIAM C./Died February 8, 1928/The word "Father" is at

top of marker
THOMPSON/WILLIAM J./1835/1909

WEAR/JOHN/October 20, 1816/0ctober 7, 1858/Husband of NANCY WEAR
WEAR/NANCY/September 11, 1818/April 4, 1887/Wife of JOHN WEAR
WEAR/WILLIAM T./December 10, 1847/May 2, 1863
WELDON/H. A. B./May 3, I841/Nov. 5, 1893/Hus. of SARAH JANE WELDON
WELDON/H.A. B., JR./April.17, 1873/May 13, 1891
WELDON/JAMES/Died September 7, 1817/Aged 21 years, 2 months, 2

days/Member 'of ARP Church/Apparently first burial at Hopewell
WELDON/LOVELY JEANNETTE/September 13, 1870/May 2, 1887
WELDON/R. N./No other legible inscription
WELDON/SARAH JANE/November 24, 1846/August 3, 1892/Wife of H. A. B.

WELDON, SR.
WILSON/ALLEN DAVISiSept. 22, 1896/Husband of VADIE'RUTLEDGE WILSON
WILSON/JOHN/Died August 30, 1835/Aged 1 year, 7 months, 5 days/Son

of ROBERT and SARAH WILSON
WILSON/JOHN/Died December 28, 183S/Aged 8 weeks/Son of ROBERT and

SARAH WILSON
WILSON/VADIE RUTLEDGE/April 14, 1901/November 15, 1953/Wife of

ALLEN DAVIS WILSON
* * *
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(Ed. Note: The following article was taken from ~ History of
the Anderson Family, 1706-1955 by Edward Lee Anderson.

About two miles from Chambersburg, Pa. there is located the
Rockey Springs Presbyterian Church. The present building was
erected in 1794, however, the church was founded in 1734. It may
be noted that the pastor, Rev. John Craighead, led every man in the
congregation in the war of the American Revolution.

It is evident that wherever a group of Scotch-Irish' Presby
terians established themselves they built a church or "Meeting
House". The interior and exterior of this historic church in
Pennsylvania show the construction to be very much like the
Nazareth Presbyterian Church in South Ca~olina. Records show that
the families which composed the Upper and Lower ,settlements in what
is now Spartanburg County, S. C. were for the most part from the
Pennsylvania 'settlements established shortly after these colonists
reached the New World. It may be noted that the South Carolina
settlers from Pennsylvania had much the same ideas as to church
construction as they did, at the time Rockey Springs church was
built. It is noted that the Rockey Springs church building was
erected thirty-eight years before the present building at Nazareth.

No more suitable account can be found than that in the
Anderson-Denny History outlining the background of historic
Nazareth Presbyterian Church which stands today as a symbol 'of
Presbyteriariism in Upper South Carolina. In ,the lines wh~ch follow
will be found a complete 'outline of what this church has meant
throughout the years, this account being taken from the original
Anderion-Denny History published in 1914.

"In 1761, eight or ten families of Scotch-Irish, from Pennsyl
vania, settled upon branches of the Tyger River, then in Spartan
burg District. Settlements certainly existed before the year 1765,
for in that year the road that passes by the church between the
North and Middle Tyger rivers was opened. Some of the families
were in Pennsylvania as early as 1746, for in that year ,Captain
Andrew Barry was born in that State. He died in 1811, aged 65
years. The names of the first settlers were Barry, Moore,
Anderson, Collins, 'Thompson, Vernon, Pearson~ Jamison, Dodd, Ray,
Penny, McMahon Nicholls and Miller. About the year 1767 or 1768
their numbers were increased by a colony which carne direct from
the North of Ireland, County Antrim, through 'Charleston, S. C.
They were each entitled to one hundred acres ,of land'by a grant
from his majesty, George II, and the old titles bear date of 1768.
The first colony settled upon the Tyger Rivers, the second upon the
highlands adjoining. It consisted of the families of Coan, Snoddy,
Peden, Alexander, Gaston, Morton and perhaps others. When finally
settled the two colonies covered a territory nearly twenty miles
square. Dr. George Howe, D.D., LL.D., in his 'History of the
Presbyterian Church in South Carolina', says that lthese first
settlers were full of reverence for God's word and for the institu
tions of religion; and no sooner had they established their homes
in the forest of the New World than they made the best arrangements
in their power for the public worship of the God of their fathers'.

II I Occasional visits of evangelists, sent out chiefly by the
Synods of New York and Philadelphia, led to the selection of a
place for a church. This place was chosen as the site of their
sanctuary, because it was equidistant between what was then known
as the upper and lower settlements. They were so careful to have
it has near the center as possible that two of the old men stepped
the distance!. Thus the present church grounds are midway between
the railroad towns of Moore and Wellford. The first house was
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built in 1765, the material being hewn logs from the surrounding
forest. It was in the lower part of the present graveyard, to be
near the spring, perhaps. They applied to the Presbytery of the
Carolinas for preaching in 1766. Between 1785 and 1790 the log
house was displaced by a larger, more expensive frame building.

"The church was organized in the spring of 1772, by Joseph
Alexander, D.O., of ~ullock's Creek, York District. The road that
passes below the church to Pinckneyville, the oldest public road
in the county, was first opened as a bridle path for Dr. Alexander
to tra~el when he came to discharge his ministerial duties. All
who claimed,to be members of the Presbyterian church before
removal, were enrolled without examination; except those who were
so unfortunate as to have levil reports following'. Such were
required to wait until their cases could be investigated. So
great was the reverence of the congregation for the office of
ruling elder, they thought there was scarcely one among them fit
to discharge its duties, and they had great difficulty in making
a selection. The officiating minister, who organized the church,
overruled their scruples: 11£ yere canna get hewn stone, yere
must take donna', i.e., rough ones. A new difficulty then arose.
The candidates-elect had such exalted views of the character and
qualifications requisite for the office, that they refused for
some time to be ordained.

liThe first elders elected were Capt. Andrew Barry, Mr. Robert
Nesbit, Mr. John Muckelwrath, and Mr. Thomas Peden. The following
list of names contains all their successors up to 1872:

Richard Barry, Sen. Richard Barry
James Hadden Thomas B. Collins
Thomas Bryce Jonathan Hadden
Alexander Evins Denny Anderson
Colonel John Means M. P. Wakefield
Thomas Gaston James Vernon, M.D.
Andrew Coan Colonel S. N. Evins
Richard Daniel Michael Smith
John Smith David M. Bryce
Andrew Barry J. C. Caldwell

"The session records of the first sixty years were consumed
by fire in the dwelling of the clerk.

"Deacons were first chosen in obedience to an injun~tion of
the General Assembly in 1840. Previous to this time the congrega
tion managed her finances through trustees. The first deacons
were:

John Fielder James A. Miller
J. K. Means J. P. ~iller, M.D.

1I1The stated supplies of the congregation are first, Rev.
Joseph Alexander before, through and after the Revolutionary War.
During his ministration the congregation suffered much frorn Tories
and Indians l

• Many lives were lost, among the number being William
Anderson. He was murdered in his bed at night. At the same time
the home of his son, Major David Anderson, was burned.

"'Rev. James Templeton served the church from 1794 to 1802;
Mr. Means a licentiate--never ordain~d--a short time, about 1816;
Rev. John Boggs, four years; and Edward Tonge Buist, D.D., ten
years. The labors of these ministers, together with an occasional
suspension of the pulpit services, incident to changes, cover a
period 01 forty years. I

!lIThe pastors were, first: Rev. William C. Davis, from 1789
to 1794; Rev. James Gilliland, from 1802 to 1816; Rev. Michael
Dickson, from 1817 to 1832; Zelotes Lee Holmes i

• In 1853 the
pastorate of Rev. R. H. Reid began, which lasted forty-six years
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and was ended by ,his death in 1~99."

"Naza'reth may well be called I the Mother of Churches I, for
wherever her members migrated there was formed ~ church. Fairview
church, in Greenville Count~, was formed in l7B6 from fi~e fami
lies, viz: those of John Peden; James Alexander,' Samuel Peden,
David Peden, and'James Nesbit, who settled in'that neighborhood.
In 1843 other members were' set off, who formed Antioch church, a
few miles beyond. Reidville. During the long pastorate of Rev.
R. H.' Reid, the following churches were formed, viz: Antioch, at
Reidville; Mt. Tabor, at Greer; Mt. Calvary, Wellford and Center
Point, at Moore. II

liThe present church edific~ is of brick and was built in 1832.
It had the brick floor, high pulpit and high-back pews. Soon after
the war these features were changed to a more comfortable floor of
wood and a modern pUlpit. Again in recent years, the interior of
the church was changed to its present arrangement. These sacred
walls have resounded with the eloquence of many noted preachers,
among whom was Rev. B. N. Palmer, D.D., of New Orleans, who
delivered .. an address at the one hundredth anniversary of the
organization of the church, on June 15, 1872. At the same time
a brief sketch of Nazareth church was read ,by the pastor,' Rev.
R. H. Reid, from which liberal copy has been made for this
article."

Today Nazareth stands as a living monument to the Presbyterian
denomination and those of the early members who founded it. The
building and grounds are well preserved and cared for and the
cemetery has been greatly enlarged. Handsome stones mark graves
of more recent members or descendants of former members and those
who are interested can spend much time there noting the epitaphs
which were carved on many of the gravestones for generations back.

Thi~ cemetery now contains eight generations of the Anderson
family from William Anderson and his wife, Rebecca, to the present
day. Before the Andersons began burying their dead at Nazareth,
members of the family were buried in various family ~emeteries

throughout the area. These family cemeteries were in part, The
Anderson Family Burying Ground. originally located near the South
Tyger River on "Plain Dealing" Plantation. There is one graveyard
in the fork of North and Middle Tyger rivers on the plantation of
the late Capt. David Anderson. This has been referred to as the
Miller and Otts graveyard. One is on the plantation "Fredonia"
near Moore, eight miles south of Nazareth. This is referred to as
the Moore graveyard on the site of the original "Walnut Gravell
which took its name from a long row of walnut trees planted by
"Kate Barryll. One is on the Ferguson Creek called' the Peden grave
yard. Another is on the Enoree River, not far from old Antioch
Presbyterian Church which is referred to as the Massey graveyard.

Many of the plantations on which these graveyards are situated
have passed out of the hands of those who might be interested in
preserving these places as historic burying grounds. In 1938 the
graves of ten members of the famiiy were moved to Nazareth from
the Anderson Burying Ground on the South Tyger River. Those graves
as they now stand will be of interest to_many who visit the ceme
tery there. The stones a~ well as the remains were moved in an
orderly manner and are locat~d on the plot of the John Crawford
Anderso~~family along th~ north wall of the cemetery. It'was
thro~gh the efforts of bavid Wat~on Anderson, David Buist Anderson,
Sr., and Edward Lee Anderson that these graves'were moved to
Nazareth for their preservation. Included in those graves which
were moved are the following with the inscriptions which appear
on the .grave markers:,
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WILLIAM ANDERSON and his wife, REBECCA, liThe former of whom
was born 'in 1706 and was murdered by a party of Tories ne'ar the,
close of the Revolution. 'The latter was born in 1710, and died in
1806." "Erected by their affectionate ~aughter, Sarah Breakin."

'DAVID ANDERSON/Born ~u'gust 25, 1741/ Died May 31, 18.27/
nTh~s monument is erected by his'affectiopate son James M.
Anderson II

In Memor1am of MARIA, Consort of DAVID ANDERSON/Born March 12,
1754/Died in 1818/"This monumen~ is erected by her affectionate
son, James M.' Anderson"

REBECCA ANDERSON/Born in 1745/Died in 1830/ Il Erected by her
affectiona~e sister, Sarah B~eakin." -

SARAH BREAKIN/Born in 1878/Died February 18, 1~46

HENRIETTA CHAMBERLIN/Born May 22, 1786/Died October 18, 1865
JAMES CHAMBLIN/Born January 30, 1777/Died May 23, 1854/

tfGo home, dear friends, dry up your tears,
I must. lie here Itill Christ appears,
When He doth corne I will then arise

,And ,view you with immortal eyes. 1I

MARY CHAMBLIN/Died July 5, l840/Age 1 year, 9 months
THOMAS T. HAWKINS/Born August 11, 181l/Died May 15, 1850/

"Erected by his cousin, W. F. Hawkins" -
The gravestones of James Mason Anderson and that of his wife

Mary "Polly" Miller, whose descend~nts are the subject of this
volume, are located in the Nazareth cemetery some thirty feet below
the north en~rance gate.

WILLIAM ANDERSON
The desire for religious liberty and perhaps more room and

better opportunities brought William Anderson to America. He was
probably among those "Presbyterians in Ulster who were rendered
exceedingly uncomfortable by reason of the tyranny and exactions of
their despotic monarchs, by the restrictions and penalties impossed
by Parlia~ent, the intolerance ahd persecutions instigated by the
bishops, and the rapacity and greed of the landlords. 1I Such
conditions estranged them from their country, and led them to turn
their eyes to the new colonies planted in America, where they could
-secure for themselves homes, and civil and religious liberty,
impossible in their own land. -As early as 1713 both ministers and
people began to come to America. The province of Pennsylvania,
guaranteeing equal rights and advantages of civil and religious
liberty, especially attracted them.

, These early Scotch-Irish Presbyterians were generally agricul
turists. When they landed at Wilmington or Philadelphia, they were
drawn at once into the rural d~stricts, and usually settled ~~

lands along the streams or on lands near the great springs 'which
abounded in the country, in Chester County, in Bucks, Northampton,
Lancaster and Dauphin. "Then when encouragement was given and
licenses were granted, they-began to cross over the Susquehanna
at Harris l Ferry, now Harrisburg, from 1726 to 1736, and settled
along the Conocochique and about the Big Spring, Middle Spring,
Falling Spring and Rocky Spring, in the central part of the
valley, and on up' along the Conocochique and its several branches,
in the vicinity of what is now Chambersburg and Mercersburg. II Land
warrants were sold from 1736 onwards. Thereupori a great tide of
emigration set into all these regions in the valley and from there
on to the Potomac and down the valley of Virginia into the
Carolinas and Tennessee, and across into Kentucky. A thousand
families are sald to have arrived in the state of North Carolina
from the more northerly settlements in 1764. "No other country,"
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says Dr. Ramsey, "furnished the Province of South Carolina with as
many citizens as the north of Ireland"; and "their religion," as
Carlyle has somewhere said, "was the chief fact about them".
Theirs was that system of r~ligious faith apd worship "which" says
Froude, "has ever borne an' inflexible front to illusion and men
dacity, and has pre£erred rather to be ground to powder like flint,
than to bend before violence, or melt under enervating temptation. 1I

Of such sort was William Anderson, born in 1706 of Scotch
family. According to tradition, he emigrated from County Antrim,
Ireland, with his wife,' Rebecca Denny, and their sons, John and
David, about 1742.

They seem to have settled first in Chester County, Pennsyl
vania. Later they 'went to that part of Cumberland County, which
is now Franklin County, cut off in 1784. There on the Conoco
chique, a stream somewhat famous in the early annals of Cumberland,
they had a mill. Probably about the. time of Braddock's defeat,
which left that part of the country unprotected against the ~rench

and Indians, they emigrated to the Waxhaws, South Carolina, pos
sibly in the neighborhood of the Steels, Starrs, Masseys, Pedens
and other sturdy folk, who have consistently stood for represen
tative democracy in church and state.

In this region their son, John, married and located permanent
ly. From 1770, possibly from an earlier date, until after 1790,
certainly a part of William Anderson's family resided in Charles
ton, South Carolina. Tradition says that William Anderson went
to Charleston from the Waxhaws. One cannot but marvel that he
went' to Charleston, even at that period no congenial home for a
Scotch-Irish pioneer. One wonders what drew him there.

It was in Charleston, 1772, that David Anderson, William's
son, married the cultivated Englishwoman, Miriam Mayson. It was
there, it is said, that his daughter, Sarah, married William
Breakin, and there she resided afterwards for a number of years.
It was in Charleston, most likely, that the youngest son, Denny,
presumably born in the old Ninety Six District, got his schooling.

State records show that in August, 1763, William Anderson took
up 200 acres of land in what is now Laurens County. It was in
December of this year that the youngest son, Denny, was' born when
his mother, who lived to be ninety-six, was fifty-three years of
age. It seems that William Anderson was driven by malaria from
this Little River, Laurens County, farm, to the Spartanburg side
of the Enoree River. Here, according to documentary evidence, he
resided near the present Anderson1s Bridge, on the old Georgia
road extending from yirginia through the Carolinas westward, until
fear of the Indians drove him to the South Tyger River, where his
son, Major David Anderson, lived.

"While living here,lI substantially in the words of his grand
son, the late Enoree James Anderson, "he observed one day to the
southwest a great fire, with smoke boiling up at what was after
wards known as the Brown house, or the Moon place. Suspecting that
Indians were on the warpath, he sent his son, Denny, then only a
lad, and a man who lived with him across the river to investigate.
They approached near enough to see that the family living there
had been murdered, and the house burned, the feather beds ripped
open and scattered to the winds. William Anderson immediately
took his wife, Rebecca, then suffering from a dislocated hip, due
to a fall from her horse, put her into a rocking chair, strapped it
on a horse, and carried her into a hollow on what· is now known as
the Hiram Bennett place, where she remained concealed until help
could, be summoned from his son., David, to move to South Tyger
River. II There, it seems, they lived on the west-bank of th.e river,
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to this family:
Rebecca Anderson
Sarah Anderson (Breakin)
Denny Anderson

at no great distance from the present "Holly Hill", until William
Anderson, at the hands of Indians and Tories, forfeited his life
to the patriot cause.

The following ~xtract from Rowels "History of the Presbyterian
Church in South Carolina, II bears on these even"ts:

"Just at the close of the war, after the treaty of peace had
been signed, they murdered Mr. Anderson, the father of Major David.
Anderson. They shot him in his bed at night. They permitted his
wife to escape, allowing her nothing but her nightdress to protect
her from the cold. She ·that night waded two rive~s, and came to
the house of Mr. Crawfo~d, the father of the late senator from
this district, a distance of 'five or six miles.

"James Silliman, a lad of twelve or thirteen years, was at
the horne of Mr. Anderson that night. They stabbed him in two-or
three places, and threw him into a brush heap, supposing him to
be dead. He recovered, and lived in the community to a good old
age. They took Mr. Anderson out of the house, split his head with
a tomahawk and scalped him. They also burned his house. The same
gang also murdered another old man and his' son nearby, and fired
the house of Major David Anderson, who, with his family, was that
night at Ft. Prince. This was said to have been done by Indians,
but the community generally believed that the Tories were. at the
bottom of it; if not the real actors, painte~ like Indians. Mr.
Anderson was quite an old man who, because of his,age and palsy,
took little or no part in the war, but was a staunch Whig and
contributed in every way he could to help the cause of liberty.
When Major Anderson returned home from the fort he lived for some
time under the wagon shed. His son, James, was born under the
wagon shed."

A similar account of the- fate of William Anderson is given in
Landrum1s lIHistory of Spartanburg Countyll.

"William Anderson was buried in the Snoddy bottoms wrapped in
a COWlS hide. His remains were afterwards removed to a burial
ground near James Chamblin's," at the time of the burial of his
wife, Rebecca Denny, in 1806. (The graves of William Anderson and
Rebecca Denny and other members of the family buried in the family
burying ground were removed in 1938 and placed in the Nazareth
Presbyterian Church Cemetery). Their resting place is indicated
by a single gravestone with the inscription:

IIIn memory of William Anderson and his wife, Rebecca. The
former of whom was born in 1706, and was murdered by a party of
Tories near the close of the Revolution. The latter was born in
1710 and died in 1806. Erected by their a~fectionate daughter,
Sarah Breakin."

REBECCA DENNY ANDERSON, the wife of William Anderson, was a
woman of outstanding character. She evidently belongs to a family
distinguished in the old world and in the new. The family records
were lost in the fire that destroyed their home. She reached
extreme old age, and became almost totally blind, as have several
of her descendants.

Six children were born
John Anderson
David Anderson
Hannah Anderson

CAPT. JOHN ANDERSON
John Anderson was born in 1737, the son of William Anderson

and Rebecca Denny, became a resident of York County, S. C., having
married Jane Neely and remained there on account of his wife1s
family, locating on Fishing Creek. He was an officer in the

98



Colonial army and later in the Revolutionary'army. After the war,
Capt. Anderson became quite a wealthy man for his day, having
settled on very fertile lands. The following inscriptions appear
on his tombstone and that of' his wife in Bethesda Cemetery, York
County, S. C.:

To the Memory of To the Memory of
Capt. John Anderson Mrs. Jane Anderson

a soldier of the who died
Revolution, who died March 1816

December 1814 age 77 years age 74 years
The following children were born to them:

Sallie Anderson (Starr) William Anderson
Nancy Anderson (Lewis) John Anderson
Rebecca Anderson (Steele) Elizabeth Anderson (Wherry)

SALLIE ANDERSON STARR was born daughter of Capt. John Anderson
and Jane Neely. She was married to a Dr. Starr and they had no
children.

NANCY ANDERSON LEWIS was born daughter of Capt. John Anderson
and Jane Neely. She was ,married to a Mr. Lewis and they had no
children.

REBECCA ANDERSON STEELE was born daughter of Capt. John
Anderson and Jane Neely. She was married to Capt. Joseph Steele,
son of Archbald Steel I. Six children were born to them.

John Steele Samuel Steele
William Steele Jane Steele (Poag)
Archbald Steele Alexander Steele

The following information has been taken from "Archbald Steele
and his Descendants" written by Newton Chambers Steele, M.D., of
Chattanooga, Tenn.:

JOHN STEELE was born July 18, 1783, the son of Capt. Joseph
Steele and Rebecca Anderson, was married December 24, 1807 to
Margaret Barry and died in York County, S. C., August 21, IB65.

WILLIAM STEELE was born November 9, 1785, the son of Capt.
Joseph Steele and Rebecca Anderson and died in York County, S. C.,
April 2, 1829. He was married to Elizabeth Miller. She was born
September 29, 1794 and died January 12, 1829.

, ARCHBALD STEELE was born February 18, 1788, the son of Capt.
Joseph Steele and Rebecca Anderson and died in York County, S. C.,
May 24, 1865. He was married in 1813 to Martha Edwards, daughter
of Strutton Edwards.

SAMUEL STEELE was born September 28, 1790, the son of Capt.
Joseph Steel and Rebecca Anderson and died in York County, S. C.,
October 9, 1870. He was married in 1825 to Sarah Workman. She
was born in 1805 and died June 13, 1886.

JANE STEEL POAG was born January 31, 1793, the daughter of
Capt. Joseph Steel and Rebecca Anderson and died in York County,
S. C., October 26, 1867. She was married April 5, 1809 to William
Poage He was born December 11, 1783 and died January 24, 1847.

ALEXANDER STEELE was born January 29, 1795, the son of Capt.
Joseph Steele and Rebecca Anderson, settled in Nebraska County,
Miss., in 1847, where he died Feb~uary 1, 1857. He was married to
Elizabeth Edwards, daughter of Strutton Edwards. She was born
November 28, 1799 and died December 4, 1858.

A very large number was descended from the six childen of
Captain Steele and Rebecca Anderson, numbering more than six hun
dred in 1900. The majority of them have been living in or near
Rock Hill, York County, S. C., while others sGattered through
Mississippi, Texas and Arkansas.

* * *
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DONATED FAMILY HISTORIES
Mrs. Roberta Oyler Hagemann has compiled a collection of old

letters, newspaper items, family pictures and memories of her
mother into a family- history, Family Memories of C. Edith
Fullerton Oyler.

The Moore Families of Anson and Union Counties, North Carolina
1750-1988 by Nancy Jane Moore Austin and Mary Lois Moore Yandle.
It begins with James Moore, Sr. born about 1755.

Max Perry, 2000 Harvard St., Midland, TX 79701 has completed
another family history, Descendants of John Springs (Springsteen)
and Sophia Gassaway of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

Martha Franklin, Florence, AL, has completed a history,
Tucker Families, the descendants of James Robert Tucker and
Sarah Elizabeth Warnick.

Lee Y. Ponder has completed a history, Zachary Lee and
Rebecca Brock of North Carolina, South Carolina, and Georgia.

Barnabus and Martha Howell of Darlington, South Carolina and
Some Descendants by Benjamin C. Clark, Santa Ana, CA.

Stroupe-Huggins Genealogy by Florence Hindman Cox, Arvada,
co.

American Descendants of William Gaston and Mary Olivet
Lemon by Max Perry. Begins with John tiJean11 Gaston b. ca. 1600
France, who rnd. in Scotland. Three sons, John, William, and
Alexander emigrated to Ballymena, CQ. Antrim, Ireland, in l660 1 s.
One of the Scotch-Irish sons had a daughter that md. Gavin
McArthur whose son Wm. McArthur md. Malvin Stone and was the
parents of The President of the U. S., Chester Allen Arthur.
Another of the descendants of John Gaston became Governor of
Massachusetts, Honr. wm. Gaston in 1874. Order from Max Perry,
2000 Harvard St.-,-- ~idland, TX 79701.

SOMEONE HELP~~~

Does anyone have a copy of liThe Old Covenanter Cemetery"
located in Marion County, IL? Some of the early members were
Covenanters or Reformed Presbyterians from the Chester County, SC
area, such as Kell, Gaston, Telford, Storment, Smith, Hicklin,
Morton, etc. These Covenanters with Rev. William Martin settled
the Rocky Creek area in Chester Co., SC. A Xeroxed copy would be
greatly appreciated and the society will pay all costs. We need
this for our library. Thanks. Chester Dist. Genealogical Society.

BOOKS NOW AVAILABLE
The Roberson Family, Book II, a genealogical sketch of the

ancestors of James Gibson Roberson of Lawrence Co., AL and his
descendants to the present time can be ordered from Sharon R.
Rorex, 1201 Park Forrest Dr., Fort Oglethorpe, GA 30742 for $16.00.
She will be interested in exchanging any additional info with
others having ties with the Robersons.

The Saga of the Seawrights by Nell Se3.\/Jright Reeves, Delmar,
Charlotte, NC, 2nd Ed., 1987. Hard back, 340 pages, index, bibli
ography. Traces Seawright ancestors from Scotland to Ireland and
then to America. Traces 1517 descendants back to William & Esther
Thompson Seawright who came to SC abo~t 1736. Includes military
records for Revolutionary War, Civil War, Spanish-American War &
World Wars I & II. Gives I'@nigration List for Feb. 19, 1763.
Traces these colateral families: Cowan, Gaines, Newton, Stevenson,
and WinD. $20.00 plus $2.00 postage and insurance from Mrs. Nell
S. Reeves, 401 Seawright Drive, Pendleton, SC 29670.

* * *
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(Ed. Note: The following will was sent to us ?y Euretta Shirley,
14547 NE 40th #J-204, Bellevue, WA 98007.)

WILL OF JOHN McDILL

In the name of God Amen I John McDill of the State of South'
Carolina and District of Chester being old and frail in Body but of
perfect Sound mind and memory and Knowing that it is appointed for
all men once to Die do make and Ordain thip my last Will and
Testament in the manner and form following Viz------- in the
first place and above all I give and Commend my Soul into the
hands of God who gave it, and Commit my Body to the Earth to be
buried in a Decent Christian manner at the Discretion of my Ex
ecutors and Concerning Such Worldly property as it 'hath pleased
God to bestow on me in this world I allow' to be Divided in the
following manner after my Decease-- io the first place I allow my
Just Debts all to be paid if any there be Then I Give and bequeath
to my Son Thomas my large family Bible next I give and bequeath to
my Daughter Marys two Children or Heirs one Dollar each-- I also
Give & bequeath to my Daughter Margarets Six Children o~ Heirs one
Dollar each then I give & bequeath to my Daughter Grazilda Harbison
and her Husband William Harbison one Dollar, Then I give & bequeath
to my Daughter Jennit Moffit and her Husband William Moffit one
Dollar then I give and bequeath to my Daughter Nancy Bigham and her
Husband John Bigham one Dollar then I give and bequeath to my
Daughter Sarah Wylie & her Husband James Wylie one Dollar, Then
I givi and bequeath to my Daughter Elizabeth Montgomery and her
Husband James Montgomery one Dollar-- Then the Ballace of my prop
erty not mentioned Both Real and Personal I give and 'bequeath to
my Son James-- and I Do revoke and Disannull all former Wills and
Testaments made by me the Said John McDill and Do ratify and Con
firm this to be my last Will & Testament and Do also nominate Con
stitute and appoint my Son James McDill my'whole Executor & Ad
ministrator of this my last Will and Testament to Carry it into
Execution and effect after my Decease in Witness thereof I the
Said,John McDill have Set my hand and Acknowledged my Seal the
30th Day of May in the year of our Lord one Thousand eight Hund
red and Thirty Six &C ...

Signed Sealed published and acknowledged
in the Presence of Us Witnesses
David Jamieson
John Wylie John McDill ---L S
Joseph Johnston

Probated Nov. 13, 1848
Peter Wylie Ordy
Recorded Book A-I Page 75
Apartment No. 96
Package No. 1603

Since all our help is volunteer, there will be ~ $5.00 per
hour charge when the society1s library is opened to help ~ the
ladies in charge.

* * *



QUE R I E S

HYATT -- Bonnie Hyatt Kelly, 707 Fifth St., Palacios, TX 77465 
Would like to correspond with anyone researching the Hyatt name.
Interested in a Thomas Hyatt of Union Dist. whose will is found in
Union Co., SC will abstracts book. Signed: 28 Dec. 1842. Listed
children as: Nancy Gallman, MilIa Ward, Elizabeth Ballew, Jesse
Hyatt, Sarah Jackson, James Hyatt, William Hyatt, Mary Ann Hyatt,
Amanda Hyatt, Harr~ett Hyatt, and CarQline Hyatt. Was this Thomas
Hyatt any kin to the Hyatts in Chester Co., SC?

KIRKPATRICK -- Joseph Stubbins, 4020 Edinburg, Anchorage, AK 99515
- Seeking info on James Kirkpatrick d. May 1786, and wife Mary;
Francis Kirkpatrick d. 1798 and wife Margaret - Chester Co., SC.

FORBES -- Thelma Duke, 323 Holly ,Springs St., Apt. 2, Hernando, MS
38632 - Would appreciate any info on Archibalq Forbes, s/o John
Forbes and Rebecca Barron, f~om York Co., SC, especially who he
married and name of his children.

COSTLER - GARVIN T. H. Peake, 311 Village Drive, Trinity, NC '
27370 - John and Susannah Costler resided in Yorkville, se from ca.
1818 to 1834. He was a tailor at #3 Liberty St. Their daughter,
Selina Anne Costler, b. Jan. 29, 1819, Yorkville, SC{?), m. William
Garvin on March 15, 1832 in SC. William apparently was a tailor
apprentice as in the 1850 census of Clark Co., GA, he was listed
as a tailor. Where did the Costler family migrate to from York
ville, SC? Where did the Garvins live between 1832 and 1840 when
they were listed in the 1840 census of Wilkes Co., GA? First three
children were born in SC. I have family Bible in my possession.
Who were the parents of John and Susannah Costler?

KNIGHT - McMANUS - STOGNER - TODD - WRIGHT -- Virginia (Wright)
Salina, 5265 Lancaster St., North Charleston, se 29406 - In
Lancaster, SC, William Todd, b. ca. 1843, m. ca. 1865 to Margaret
Knight, b. 1848, d. 1924. They had children: John b. 1874;
Margaret (Maggie) Cordelia b. 1879, d. 1960; Lillie b. 1888,
d. 1909/10; Haas b. ?, d. 1907; and possibly another child named
Betty b. 1868, d. young. What happened to William and son John?
They left SC between 1880 & 1900. They were last seen in AL by a
Dr. Funderburk of Lancaster, SC. "Maggie" m. Ed Wright; Lillie m.
Robert Adams; Haas m. a lady named Ella or Della.

JORDAN - KEY - PITTMAN - LANGLEY - McLEMORE - WALDEN - OUTEN -
Donald J. Lisby, 2814 Claremont, Pine Bluff, AR 71601 - Needs info
on these families in Lancaster Co., SC, also info on Calvin Jordan,
b. ca. 1837, ffi. Lucy Ann McLemore and Thomas Walden ffi. Sallie

? who had a daughter Roxie E. Walden, b. 8/10/1872, who m.
William Spencer Jordan.

BOGAN - McJUNKIN -- Mrs. Lillian O. Forster, N. 9915 Fircrest Ct.,
Spokane, WA 99208 - William Bogan, s/o William Bogan (ca. 1700
1762 from County Donegal) and wife Elenora, married Jane McJunkin.
Who were Jane's parents? I need proof. This son William said to
have been a Tory but later served in War of 1812 with brother
Samuel; their siblings were Ann Bogan who married Samuel McJunkin
(1725-180S), John, James, and Elner who married Col. James Steen
about 1765, who fought at Battle of King's Mountain in 1780. Will
reimburse copy work & postage. I am Bogan and McJunkin descendant.
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HEAD - TANNER - NIX - KENNAN - VANDERBOS - SPOELMAN -- Marcella
Head Sharum, Rt. 2, Box 166, Springdale, AR 72764 - Seeking to
correspond with persons researching these surnames.

GIBSON - STEWART -- Lou Ann Gibson Garrison, 1312 Kelso Blvd.,
Windesmere, FL 34786 - Need husbands and parents for: Genpel(Jane)
(Jennet) Stewart Gibson b. ca. 1780 in SC, ~ister of Jacob Stewart,
sister-in-law of John Weir. In 1840 census for Chester Co.: Sarah
May (Sally) (believe Bluford) Gibson, b. ca. 1802 in SC, son
Sampson B., - the three moved to Tippath Co., MS in 1840s.

BAIRD - CONLEY/CONNELLY - KEY - ROSEBOROUGH -- Billie McDonald
Goldwire, 819 Elizabeth Dr., Forest Park, GA 30050 - Was the Hannah
Baird (1741-1804), buried in Bethel Churchyard, York, SC, Hannah
Green Baird, wife of Andrew Baird, who was the s/o John Baird, Jr.
of NJ? Was John Baird (1737-1808), also buried at Bethel, another
s/o John Baird, Jr.? Need info connecting these Bair~s with Col.
Andrew Baird (1764, NJ-1827, NC), and his grandson, Andrew Baird
Conley/Connelly (1816, NC-1872, MS), who married, in 1840, Ellen
Elizabeth Roseborough, d/o John & Nelly Key Roseborough of Chester,
SC. will pay copying & postage or exchange info on these families.

GAY - HAGERTY - BLASSINGAME - HUGGINS -DOWDLE - CLONINGER - REID 
WEST - HAMM - HAMILTON - REYNOLDS - CLEMENTS - PASCHAL -- Jean
Huggins Wingert, 79 La Prenda, Benicia, CA 94510 - Penelope Gay
and Joab Hagerty were both b. 1795, SC, and m. at Arkansas Post',
AR. Have not been able to find either of them in the census of SC
and believe they may have gone as children to either MO or KY.
Can anyone help me identify Penelope Gay? Or Joab Hagerty? Was
Joab Hagerty's mother a Blassingame? Nancy Hagerty b. 1812, MO,
may be their daughter. Was the w/o Robert Huggins b. 1809, NC?
Missouri and Ark. were both part of the Louisiana Purchase and
then Missouri Territory before Ark. Territory, Joab signed State
hood papers for Ark. State in 1836. Joab and Penelope also lived
in Crawford Co., Pope, Yell and Conway Cos., AR. They lived among
others from NC and SC who were~ Robert Alpn Dowdle, Valentine
Cloninger, Alan Reid, Owen West, also Hamm, Children of Hamilton
Reynolds, Clements, Luke Huggins, and Eli Paschal. Would like to
exchange info on any or all of these families or others whose
families went to Arkansas.

HILL - MITCHELL - CLARK -- Rita Hill Pullum, 4902 Sierra Madre,
San Antonio, TX 78233 - Need data re Hepsabeth (Heppy) Hill, d/o
William Hill d. 1804 Chester Co., SC. She was b. prob. before
1760, m. Thomas Mitchell b. c. 1755-1774. 1800 census Chester Co.,
SC lists six (6) children: three (3) males and three (3) females
b. circa 1774-1800. Still living in Chester Co., 14 Nov. 1826
when signed deed for children of her brother, Major Hill, along
with her sister, Amy Clark, and her brother, William Hill Jr.

Need data re Amy Hill, d/o William Hill d. 1804 Chester Co.,
SC. What Clark did she marry? Data re her children? She was
still living in Chester Co., SC 1826 when she signed the above deed
with h~r sister and brother.

JONES -- B. W. Jones, Rt. 1, Box 123, Pottsville, AR 72858 (Phone:
968-3722) - Will pay $250.00 for info as to the parents of
Jonathan Jones who lived and died in Chester Dist., .1804, and like
wise the same amount for his wife's parents. Her name was
Bathsheba and she outlived Jonathan.
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CARR - CRAIG - KELSEY - FARIS - CULP - HUNTER - WHITE -- Joanna M.
Ross, 1301 Lincoln Mall, Apt. 201, Lincoln, NE 68508 - Would
appreciate help with parents, ancestors, and siblings of both
DAVID CARR (died 1805) and wife, MARGARET (died 1825). They lived
on Fishing Creek in Chester District, SC. Would like to learn
more about their children and families: Robert Carr m. Nancy
Agnes, d/o George Craig. They were in Butler Co., OH in 1809 and
in Franklin Co., Indiana Territory in 1815. Elizabeth (1765-1824)
ffi. George Kelsey. Margaret m. John Faris and lived in Montgomery
Co., KY in 1807. Agness from whom I descend, ffi. Austin Culp, s/o
Peter Culp who d. 1791 in Chester-Dist. Seek date and place of
Austin's death and info on his sisters: Elizabeth m. William
Cochran Hunter and MQlly m. Robert White. will exchange.

STRING/STRAIN/STRANGE - McDANIEL - RAWLS - ROPER -- Pat Goff,
1645 Highway Church Rd., Elgin, SC 29045 - Looking for record of
proof of marriage in Chester area between Jane Str~ng (Strain or
S~range) and Will~am McDaniel (1794-1860 b. Edgefield Dist., SC).
Marriage took place ca. 1811; only one child of record: Sarah
Arrener b. ca. 1812, m. ? Rawls, prob. Miss. William m.
2) Sarah Roper in 1816; children: Amanda b. 1817; Elizabeth
b. 1818; John Thomas b. 1820; William L. b. 1824; Eliza Caroline
b. 1827; Mary & Rebecca (twins) b. 1830; James b. 1832; and
Bartley b. 1835.

RENNOW -- Georgie B. Cooper, 11890 Shady Crest Lane, La Habr~, CA
90631 - Seeks info on the family of Jonathan Rennow, who appears
in 1800 census of Pendleton Dist., SC. Was he related to one
Millie Rennow, mother of John, Thomas, and Maria Blanton, who -were
bound out for service, 1807 in Shelby Co., KY?

WALLACE -- Gary E. White, 10534 Rippling Fields Dr., Houston, TX
77064 - Would appreciate any info about the parents of Asa Wallace,
b. ca. 1788 in Chester area and/or his relationship to Hugh,
Jopnathan, and Thomas Wallace. Asa m. Sarah Wallace (relation, if
any, unknown) on March 10, 1808 in Chester Co. Gater moved to
Rutherford Co., NC and then to St. Clair & Tuscaloosa Cos., AL.

HAIRSTON - GAUNTT - HARRIS - MORRISON - TYLER -- Sharon R. Rorex,
1201 Park Forrest Dr., Ft. Oglethorpe, AL 30742 - Seeking info on
John Thomas (Jack) Hauston (pronounced "Hurston"), m. to Lena
Gauntt (I have her background). Hairston killed c. 1850-1855 in
his home in SC or AL. Hairston was b. in VA, according to the
census, but have not found any links to the Hairstons of Henry Co.,
VA. Also any info needed on James T. Harris, b. ca. 1853 in AL.
M.*2 approx. 1869 to Mary Ann Hairston, d/o above Hairston. She
b. June 23, 1852, SC, d. Apr. 9, 1939, AL. John T. Harris moved to
South Alabama c. 1885-1900 without his family. Would like to know
his location and deathdate.

Seeking background of Solomon Morrison, b. c. 1817 SC, m. to
Martha J. ? b. c. 1825 TN. They had children inc.:
William "Fletcher", b. Jan. 13, 1852; d. July 16, 1925, ffi. Mary
(Mallie) E. Tyler; R. P. (Bob) b. Dec. 1847 ffi. Kate b. Dec. 1858;
Mary b. c. 1858, d. May 14, 1915. They lived in Lawrence Co., AL.
Also seeking info on father of above Mary E. Tyler, Joseph Calvin
Tyler, b. Mar. 2, 1823 (Marion) AL, d. May 7, 1886, Mt. Hope
(Lawrence) AL, m. Oct. 24, 1858 Martha Ann (Mittie) Stephenson (I
have her background). Need parents and any other background info.

* * *
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